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POWELL RIVER 

TELEPHONE DlRECr.O~", . . 
<t APRIL 1946 r " 

Copyright, ca~ada, 1~46, by "', 

NORTH-WEST TELEPHONE COMPANY 

PU BLIC NOTICE 
The Oompany's tariffs are open to public 

inspection and may be seen on application 
at any of iffi business offices. 

TO REPORT TROUBLE 
If you need assistance ill dialing. or if 

you repeatedly fail to obtain a number, or 
in the event of any trouhle on your line. 
dial "0". The operator will answer and 
assist you. 

TO CALL THE TELEPHONE COMPANY 
If you wish to communicate with the 

Teleplione Company relative to accounts, 
orders for service, moving telephones, etc., 
call the Agent by dialing "201." 

MOVING AND DISCONNECTING 
TELEPHONES 

For moving telephones, we request sub­
scribers to give us at least ten days' notice. 
\Vhen sufficient notice is given, we will 
endeavor to fill the >order on a specified 
date. If no particular date it! stated, the 
order will be completed as promptly as 
possible. 

Service will be pl'omptly discontinued 
upon receipt of proper notice. 

EMPLOYEES' CREDENTIALS 
All employees of the 

authorized to enter UUHUH1E," 

of making collections, or C •••• L_'I1"_ 

ing, or removing instruments or pj c., 
are provided with a badge, and the public 
is warned that parties desiring to enter 
premises for telephonic purposes should 
exhibit their badge upon re'luest or be re­
fused entrance. 

HOW TO USE THE TELEPHONE 
If you are not sure of the number, look 

in the directory. If the number is not in 
the directory, call the Operator by dIaling 
"0" and ask for the number. 

Let us assume that the number you are 
calling is 123,1. 

Remove the receiver, and keep it off while 
dialing. 

Listen for the dial tone, which is a steady 
humming sound_ Do not dial until you 
hear this sound. 

Place your finger in tho dial opening 
over the figure "1." 

Turn the dial clockwise until your finger 
strikes the finger stop. 

Remove your finger and allow the dial 
to turn back. Do not touch the dial while 
it is returning. 

Proceed in the same way wlth the figures 
2-3-4. 

After you have dialed, if you hear an in­
terrupted "burr-rr-ing" sound, the called 
telephone is being rung. 

If you hear an intermittent "buzz-buzz­
buzz" sound. the called telephone Is busy, 
and you should hang up and dial again 
later. 

If you mal,e a mistake in dialing. hang 
up for a few seconds and begin again. 

After making a telephone call, replace 
the receiver fol' a few seconds before at­
tempting to make another call. 

EMERGENCY CALLS 
To place emergency calls, dial the em­

ergency numbers shown on Page 7. But if 
circumstances make this impossible, dial 
"0" and the oporator who answers will 
connect you. 

If you cannot see the dial, remember 
that the dial opening for "0" (Operator) 
is immediately to the left of the finger 
stop. You can find the opening quickly by 
feeling for the finger stop first, and can 
then dial the operator. 

TO CALL ANOTHER PARTY ON 
YOUR LINE 

If you are on a party line you can recog­
nize the telephone number of the other party 
OIl your line by the fact that it commences 
with the same three as your own 
number. For example, your number is 
"3456", the number of the other party on 
your line will commence with "345". 

To call a party on your own line do not 
dial the directory number, but instead dial 
"9", followed by the last figure of your 
number, and the last figure of the number 
you wish to call. Then hang up your re­
ceiver, and the bell on your telephone as 
well as the bell on the telephone of the 
party you are calling will ring intermittent­
ly until your call is answered. When your 
hell stops ringing, it indicates that the party 
called has answered. Remove the receiver 
and proceed with your conversation. 

For example, if your number is "4366" 
then the last figure of your Dumber-"6"­
and the last figure of the number you want 
to call-"7." 
and you want to talk to "4367," dial "9," 

If your bell does not stop ringing after 
a reasonable period, it indicates that there 
is no one to answer at the ~alled telephone. 
Remove your receiver for a few seconds 
and then replace it. This will stop your 
bell from ringing and disconnect you from 
the called telephone. 
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Long-Distance Telephone Calls 

There are two major classes of long­
distance telephone calls: 

1. STATION·TO·STATION CALLS. You 
call a particular telephone but not a par­
ticular person, and you pay if someone an· 
swers at that telephone, i no matter who it 
is. Reduced rates apply from 6 p.m. to 4.30 
a.m. on weekdays and all day all Sundays. 

2. PERSON. TO-PERSON CALLS. You 
call a particular person and pay if you talk 
to him. If the desired persall cannot be 
reached, a nominal report charge is made 
in some instances, as explained under "Re­
port Charge" below. Reduced rates apply 
from 6 p.m. to 4: 30 a.m. on weel{,days and 
all day 011 Sundays. 

Under the general classification of per­
son-to-person calls, two special tYPeS of ser­
vice are also offered to meet certain re­
quirements: 

(a) APPOINTMENT CALLS. At y0Ul' 
request, "Long Distance" will arrange with 
the called party for you to talk with h'm 
at a spe.cified time. For this type of call 
there is no additional charg8 above the reg­
ular person-to. person rates. 

(b) MESSENGER CALLS. \Vhen neces-
sary. a at the distant point will 
be sent to the desired person to the 
telephone. The actual cost of the messenger 
is additional to the person-to-person rate 
and is charged irrespective of the conver­
sation being held. 

REPORT CHARGE 
A nominal charge known as a Rep0rt 

Charge may be made under certain condI­
tions, such as IOn uncompleted person-to­
person, appointment, messenger and collect 
calls if the called telephone is reached but 
communication is not established for 
reasons beyond the control of the Telephone 
Company. 

TIME OF DAY 
The time of day when conversation act­

ually starts, determined in accordance with 
the time system in use at the point where 
the call originates, decides whether dav or 
night rates apply. This rule applies Irre­
spective of whether the call is sent paid or 
collect. In cases where a begins 
(n one rate period and ends in the 
rate in effect at the time conversation 
starts applies to the entire conversation. 

RATES 
For both station·to-station and perSOll­

to-person calls, there is a day rate from 
4:30 a.m. to 6 p.m. and a night rate from 
6 p.m. to 4: 30 a.m. The n1,ght rate is low­
er than the day rate. On Sundays the 
night rate is in effect all day. 

Rates for calls to some points are listf',l 
on the next page. For further rates, call 
the operator. 

TO PLACE A LONG-DISTANCE CALL 
When you wish to place a long.distanc" 

call. dial "0", and gl;ve the details of your 
call to the operator who answers. 

PLACING A PERSON·TO-PERSON CALL 
If you are placing a Derson-to-person 

call, give the name and the 
number of the party you are calling. the 
name of the community in which he is to 
be found, and then give your own llame 
and the number of the telephone ,from which 
you are For examnle: 

"I want W. R. Brown. Marine-9559, 
Vancouver. This i'6 A. E. Jones, 123." 

[f you do not know the telephone number 
of the party you are calling, give his street 
address. 

PLACING A STATION·TO-STATION CALL 
If you are placing a station·to-st~tion 

call, give the number of the telephone you 
are calling ana the community in which it is, 
and then your own name and the 
number of telephone from which you are 
calling. For example: 

"I want Marine-9559, Vancouver. This 
is A. E. Jones, 123." 

If you do not know the number of the 
telephone you are calling, give the opera­
tor what information you can. For example: 

"I want anyone at W. R. Brown's tele­
phone, 789 Granville Street, Vancouver. 
This is A. E. Jones, 123." 

HOW TO REVERSE TH E CHARGE 
Upon request of the 

charges on a call will be at the 
called telephone, provided that such charges 
al'e accepted by the called Re-
quest to have the charges in this 
"yay should be made at the time the call is 
given to the long-distance operator. Simply 
say: "Please reverse the charge." 

REQUEST FOR CHARGES 
When notification of the amount of the 

charge on a call is desired, it will savo time 
to advise the long-distance operator at the 
time the call is placed. 'Vhen such informa­
tion is not requested until the completion of 
the conversation. unavoidable delay results 
while the operator obtains the rate and 
computes the charges. 

REQUEST FOR REPORT ON THE 
PROGRESS OF A CALL " 

If it becomes necessary to ask ·for a re­
port on the progress of a call, be careful to 
avoid "Long Distance" the impres-
sion you are placing a new call. When 
the long-distance operator ask for 
a report, mentioning the name of called 
place and then your name and telephone 
number. Say, for example: "Please report 
011 my call to W. R. Brown, Marine·9559, 
Vancouver. This is A. E. Jones, 123." 

GIVE CALLED NUMBER WHEN POSSIBLE 
Faster service will be obtained if you 

give "Long Distance" the telephone number 
of the party you are calling. 

G 
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Long-Distance Telephone Rates 
FOR RATES TO OTHER POINTS. CALL THE OPERATOR 

All ratps shown ace for a three-minute initial period. 

BRITISH COLUMBIA 
ST ATTON -TO-S':F-ATToN 

Day Night and Day Night and 
(Exc. Sunday) Sunday (Exc. Sunday) Sunday 

POWELL RIVER TO 6 :00 p.m. to 6 :00 p.m. to 
4:30 a.m. to 4:30 a.m. 4 :30 a.m. to 4:30 a.m. 

weekdays. weekdays. 
6:00 p.m. All day 6:00 p.m. All day 

Sunday. Sunday. 
A b botsford ___________________________________________________ _ 
Blu b ber Bay _________________________________________________ _ 
Bridge River Mines ___________________________________ _ 

$1.20' $ .60' II $1.50' $1.0'5 
.10' .10' II .15 .15 

1.10' .55 II 1.40' 1.0'0' 
Bri tannia Beach _______________________________________ _ .85 .45 II 1.0'5 .75 
Campbell River ________________________________________ _ .30' .25 II .40' .40' 
Chemain us ___________________________________________________ _ .60' .30' II .80' .60' 
Chilliwack ___________________________________________________ _ 1.30' .65 II 1.65 1.15 
Com 0 x ___________________________________________________________ _ .20' .20' II .30' .30' 
Courtenay _ _ ___________________ _ .20' .20' II .30' .30' 
Cran brook ___________________________________________________ _ 2.60' 1.30' II 3.25 2.30' 
Cumberland __ ___ _ ________ __________________________ _ .25 .25 II .35 .35 
Duncan _______________________________________ _ 
Kamloops ____________________________________ _ 
Kelowna _____________________________________________________ _ 

.70' .35 II .90' .65 
1.75 .90' II 2.20' 1.55 
1.95 1.0'0' II 2.45 1.70' 

L~dY:smith ____________ --____ -_______ -- _________ . ____________ _ 
MIssIon ___________________________________________________________ _ 
N anaimo _______________________________________________________ _ 
N elson ___________________________________________________________ _ 

.55 .30' II .75 .60' 
1.15 .60' II 1.45 1.0'0' 

.50' .25 II .70' .55 
2.40' 1.20' II 3.00' 2.10 

New Westminster _______________________________________ _ 1.00 .50' I 1.25 .90 
Parksville ___________________________________________________ _ .35 .25 .50 .50 
Port Alberni _______________________________________________ _ .40' .25 .55 .50' 
Princeton ------------------------------------------------------ 1.65 .85 2.05 1.45 
Qualicum Beach _________________________________________ _ .35 .25 .50' .50 
Trail _______________________________________________________________ _ 2.35 1.15 2.90' 2.0'5 
V ancou ver ___________________________________________________ _ .90' .45 1.15 .80' 
Vananda ______________________________________________________ _ .10' .10' .15 .15 
Victoria _________________________________________________________ _ .85 .45 1.05 .75 
W oodfi bre __________________________________________________ _ .85 .45 1.05 .75 

OTHER PARTS OF CANADA 

POWELL RIVER TO 

i ~ ~ ~Z 0 ;;--~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~:~~: I 
Montreal _______________________________________________________ _ 
Ottawa __________________________________________________________ _ 
Toronto _________________________________________________________ _ 
Winnipeg _______________________________________________________ _ 

ST A TTON -TO-ST A TT ON 
Day 

(Exc. Sunday) 

4 :30 a.m. to 

6 :00 p.m. 

2.80 
3.0'0' 
4.80 
4.70' 
4.60' 
3.30' 

Night and 
Sunday 

6 :00 p.m. to 
4:30 a.m. 
weekdays. 

All day 
Sunday. 

1.40' 
1.50 
3.30' 
3.20' 
3.10 
1.95 

PERSON -TO-PERSON 
. Day Night and 

(Exc. Sunday) Sunday 

II 
II 
II 
II 
II 
II 

6:00 p.m. to 
4 :30 a.m. to 4 :30 a.m. 

weekdays. 
6 :00 p.m. All day 

Sunday. 

3.50' 
3.75 
6.40 
6.25 
6.15 
4.30' 

2.45 
2.65 
4.90 
4.75 
4.65 
2.95 

UNITED STATES 
------------~~-~---~--------

POWELL RIVER TO 

-~-~------~------- ---------Bellingham __________________________________________________ _ 
Los Angeles ________________________________________________ _ 
Portland ______________________________________________________ _ 
San Francisco ____________________________________ : ________ _ 
Seattle ___________________________________________________________ _ 
Spokane _________________________________________________________ _ 
Tacoma _________________________________________________________ _ 

I-STATION'7f(>-:flTATTON PERSON-TO-PERSON 
--Day Night and --Dav Night and 

(Exc. Sunday) Sunday (Ex~Sunday) Sunday 
6 :00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. to 

4 :30 a.m. to 4 :30 a.m. 
weekdays. 

4 ::)0 a. m. to 4 :30 a.m. 
weei{days. 

6 :00 p.m. All day 6:00 p.m. 

1.0'0 
2.60' 
1.65 
2.35 
1.35 
1.70' 
1.40' 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 
I' 

Sunday. 

1:~~--111-11 i~-~ 
.95 2.15 

1.55 111 3.15 
.75 1.75 

1.00' II 2.20' 
.80' II 1.85 

All day 
Sunday. 

1.00-
2.80 
1.55 
2.45 
1.25 
1.60 
1.35 

All rates are subject to any prevailing exchange premium and to any tax on telephone calls. 
The hours of long-distance service to any exchange are limited to the hours during which 

local service is given at that exchange. 
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NORTH-WEST TELEPHONE CO. 

GENERAL REGULATIONS 
GENERAL 

Telephone service is furnished subject to the 
following general regulations which shall apply in 
addition to the specific regulations contained in the 
tariff applicable to the type of service involved. 

These regulations shall apply to all contracts for 
telephone service and to all services rendered under 
such contracts. and cannot be Varied or waived by 
any canvassel: or other person. 

ESTABLISHMENT AND FURNISHING OF 
SERVICE 

APPLICATION 
Application for telephone service shall be made on 

the Company's standard which become contracts 
upon the establishment of service. All the regula-
tions contained in the tariff shall be of such 
contracts for service and all facilities service 
rendered thereunder are subject to, the Company's 
tariff. rules and regulations as on file at the Com­
pany's business office. Requests from subscribers for 
additional service or equipment shall be made in writ­
ing. Upon approval or installation thereof. such 
service or equipment is deemed to be covered by the 
original contract. except that such item of additional 
service or equipment so installed is subject to the 
appropriate minimum contract term in accordance 
with the Company's regulations governing initial con­
tract periods. and to the tariff charges. Any change 
in the Company's rates shall effect the alteration of 
all contracts so as to render such contracts in con­
formity therewith. and such alteration shall take effect 
without notice. The subscriber shall not assign his 
contract with the Company nor any rights thereunder. 

ADVANCE PAYMENTS 
At the time of application for service, the 

applicant will be required to paY' the proper service 
connection charges. 'together with an advance payment 
equal to one month's charges for exchange service. 
equipment, mileage, listings. etc. 

Notwithstanding the preceding paragraph, and in 
addition to the advance payment therein provided. 
an applicant or subscriber. whose credit standing Is 
not established to the Company's satisfaction. may be 
required to make a further advance payment of an 
amount which the Company considers sufficient to 
cover not more than six months' charges for exchange 
service. toll service. equipment. mileage, listings. and 
all other services and charges for which the Company 
Is entitled to receive payment. Charges for service 
rendered are applied against such advance payment. 
n. in the opinion of the Company, the subscriber'S net 
credit balance is at any time insufHcient to cover the 
estimated se:t;vice charges referred to. the COmpany 
may require a further advance payment or suspend 
and terminate service in accordance with the regula­
tions contained in the tariff. 

INSTALLATION OF WIRI~ 
Except where otherwise provided in the Company's 

tariffs or by special agreement, all work of installation 
of wiring and equipment on the applicant's premises 
is done by the Company, and the Company attaches 
its instruments, equipment or lines only to Wiring 
installed by its own employees. 

TELEPHONE NUMBERS 
The subscriber shall have no property right in the 

telephone number assigned to him or any right to 
continuance of service through any particular central 
ofHce, and the Company may change the telephone 
number Or central office prefix. or both. at its own 
discretion. 

AL TERATIONS 
The subscriber shall be required to notify the 

Company promptly in writing whenever alterations 
or new construction on premises occupied by him 
necessitate changes In the Company's wiring or 
equipment. The Company',s regular charges apply to 
such changes. 

PAYMENT FOR SERVICE 
Charges for telephone service. equipment and 

facUities shall be rendered monthly and are due on 
the date specified by the Company. Charges due in 
connection with toll. messenger or coin-box service 
shall be payable monthly or upon request. Advance 
payments, construction, installation and service con­
nection charges shall be payable in accordance with 
the regulations here or elsewhere contained in the 
Company's tariffs. . 

In all accounts excepting for net rate contracts. 
sum of one dollar will be added to the monthly 

but such sum shall be rebated by the Com­
pany provided' the account is paid on or before the 
due date. 

If for any reason charges are not paid by the due 
date. but are paid within one month of the date of 
issue of the account. the one dollar added to the 
monthly charge shall be rebated provided the sub­
scriber pays the charge for an additional month's 
exchange service in advance. 

Notwithstanding anything contained in these Gen­
eral Regulations, the Company may render an interim 
account at any time after the establishment of tele­
phone service with a subscriber for any charges that 
have accrued. and may demand payment within a 
period of not less than three days. and failing com­
pliance with such demand for payment. the provisions 
herein contained relating to "Violation of Company 
Reguhitions" shall apply. 

All charges incurred by the subscriber are payable 
at the Company's business ofHces or at any agencies 
duly authorized to receive such payments. 

Failure to receive a bill showing the amount owed 
by the subscriber to the Company shall not relieve 
the subscriber from the responsibility of making 
prompt payment of such amount to the Company. 

The subscriber shall be liable to the Company for 
all tolls and charges for all calls originating on his 
telephone regardless of who may originate such calls. 
and also for all calls received at his telephone the 
charges for which are accepted by any person receiv­
ing such calls regardless of who may accept such 
charges. The Company. however. reserves the right 
to collect such charges from the person placing the 
call or who may otherwise be responsible for the 
charges incurred. 

Messengers may be used, if available, at the request 
of the person placing a toll call, in trying to locate 
the called person where he cannot be reached by 
telephone. provided the calling perSon agrees to pay 
the cost of such service. 

If objection in writing is not received by the Com­
pany within thirty days after a statement of account 
is rendered. such statement shall be deemed to be 
correct and binding upon the subscriber. 

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS 
Ail ordinary expense of maintenance and repairs 

unless otherwise specified in the subscriber's applica­
tion or in the Company's tariffs. is borne by the 
Company. Upon termination of service any equip­
ment furnished by the Company shall be required to 
be in good condition. reasonable wear and tear 
excepted. In the case of damage to or destruction of 

such equipment. not due to ordinary wear and 
the subscriber, on demand, shall pay to the 

Company the cost of replacing the equipment or of 
restoring it to its original condition. The subscriber 
shall not rearrange. disconnect or remove, or permit 
others to rearrange, disconnect or remove. or other­
wise interfere with any apparatus or wiring installed 
by the Company, except with the written consent of 
the Company. 

The Company reserves the right to enter into 
agreements with railroad companies or other parties 
whereby they may be required to install and maintain 
telephones and telephone apparatus furnished by the 
CompanY, when such telephones and apparatus are 
located on the railroad premises or in other places 
involving unusual hazards. or when it is convenient to 
both parties to do so, 
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EXCHANGE AND MILEAGE AREAS 
The Company may, at any time, change or modify 

exchange area boundaries or· radii beyond which 
mileage charges apply. Subscribers affected by such 
changes may, at their option, terminate their con~ 
tracts for telephone service forthwith upon paying all 
charges due UP to the date of termination. Where, 
however, the subscriber elects to retain the service, 
it is furnished only in conformity with the new 
conditions, rates and regulations prescribed in the 
Company's tariffs. 

VIOLATION OF COMPANY REGULATIONS 
In the event of default on the part of the subscriber 

in making payment of any sum due the Company, 
including connecting companies' charges, or in com~ 
plying with the rules and regulations of the Company 
which govern the services rendered. the Company may, 
without notice. suspend the services which it furnishes 
under any or all service contracts with the subscriber 
without terminating such service contracts. until all 
sums due have been paid and all violations have 
ceased or been remedied; Or may terminate any or 
all service contracts with the subscriber either with­
out or following suspension of service. SUCh action 
by the Company shall not affect the subscriber's 
liability for the payment of all charges owing to the 
Compan·y. 

EMERGENCY SERVICE 
In exchanges Where continuous service Is not pro­

vIded. emergency calls may be placed during other 
than the normal office hours, but a charge of 25c per 
call may be made for this servIce. 

INITIAL CONTRACT PERIODS 

GENERAL 
The initial contract period for all services and 

facilities furnished by the Company shall be one 
month. except as stated hereinafter and as may be 
specifically provided in other sections of the tariff. 

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE SYSTEMS 
The initial contract period for manual cordless, 

dial cordless and manual cord non-multiple private 
branch exchange systems, excluding trunks and sta~ 
tions. shall be one year. 

The initial contract period for manual cord mul­
tiple and dial cord non-multiple and multiple private 
branch exchange systems other than hotel systems, 
excluding trunks and stations, shall be from three to 
five years at the discretion of the Company. When 
additional switchboard positions are installed in 
connection ,with mUltiple private branch exchanges or 
when additional equipment, such as switches. SWitch 
frames or power apparatus, which entail large instal­
lation costs. are installed in connection with dial 
private branch exchanges, such additional equipment 
is installed subject to an initial contract period of 
from three to five years. 

The initial contract period for hotel private 
branch exchanges shall be determined by the Com­
pany in each case, having regard to the equ!pment 
provided. 

SPECIAL NON-STANDARD EQUIPMENT 
An initial contract period of longer than one 

month may be required when special non-standard 
equipment and special assemblies of equipment are 
furnished or when equipment is speCially installed 
for a subscriber. 

DIRECTORY LISTINGS AND JOINT USER 
SERVICE 

The initial contract period for directory listings 
and jOint user servIce. 'ihere the listing actually 
appears In the directory, shall be the directory 
period. 
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USE OF SERVICE AND FACILITIES 
OWNERSHIP AND USE OF EQUIPMENT 

Equipment and wiring on the subscriber's prem­
ises. furnished by the Company, shall remain the 
property of the Company. The agents and employees 
of the Company shall have the right to enter· the 
subscr4ber's premises at any reasonable hour for the 
purpose of installing, inspecting, repairing or remov­
ing such equipment and Wiring, or for the pq.rpose 
of making collections from coin-boxes. Such equIp­
ment shall not be used for performing any part ot 
the work of transmitting, delivering or collecting any 
telephone message where any toll or consideration 
has been or is to be paid to any party other than 
the CompanY, without the· written consent of the 
Company. 

USE OF SUBSCRIBER SERVICE 
Sub~criber telephone service, as distinguished from 

public, semi-publ:c and hotel telephone service, shall 
be furnished only for communications as follows: 

In the case of business service, by the subscriber, 
the agents and representatives of the subscriber 
and permanent guests or tenants residing in a 
club or lodging house. 

In the case of residence service, by the sub­
scriber and members of his domestic establish­
ment. 

The use of the service may, with the Company's 
permiSSion. be extended to joint users and to persons 
temporarily subleasing the subscriber's residential 
premises. 

At locations where. in accordance with the Com­
pany's definitions of business and residence service. 
business rates should apply but residence rates are 
being charged. the Company may thenceforth charge 
the business rate applicable without the execution of 
a new application, upon notice given to the subscriber 
to that effect. 

The Company may refuse to furnish subscriber 
service on premises of a public or semi-public 
character when the telephone instrument is or would 
be located so that the public might make use of the 
service. 

The use of the Company's service for annoying 
other persons or impersonating any individual, and the 
use of offensive language while using or conversing 
over the Company's facilities shall not be permitted. 
The Company may terminate the service of any 
subscriber who commits any breach of this regulation 
or who permits any person to use the telephone or 
service furnished such subscriber contrary to this 
regulation. 

USE OF PARTY-LINE SERVICE 
The Company may limit conversations on party 

lines to five minutes when longer conversations inter­
fere with the use of the service by other subscribers 
on the same line. . 

It is a condition of party-line service that the sub­
scriber shall not keep the receiver removed from the 
instrument when another subscriber to the said party­

.line service is using the same. 

When the use of the service by any party -line sub­
scriber is sufficiently great to prevent a fair and pro­
portionate use by other subscribers on the line, or 
where a subscriber commits a violation of the condItion 
above mentioned, the Company may require the sub­
scriber to contract for another grade of service or 
terminate the service of such subscriber. 

NON-APPROVED DEVICES 
The subscriber shall not use or permit to be used 

any electrical or mechanical apparatus or device In 
connection with the equipment or facilities furnished 
by the Company without the written consent of the 
Company. or permit the attachment of advertising 
deViCes thereto. If any apparatus or devices of an, 
kind other than those furnished or approved by the 
Company are attached to or connected with any part 
of the Company's property. the Company may I;.em'3ve 
such apparatus or devices or terminate the serVice. 



TELEPHONE DIRECTORIES 
OWNERSHIP AND USE 

The Company shall be under no obligation to issue 
directories, but if the Company' does issue to its sub­
scribers telephone directories containing the listings 
of subscribers within a specified area, such directories 
shall remain the property of the Company and, if 
requested, shall be surrendered to the Company upon 
termination of service or upon issuance of new 
directories in as good condition as when received, 
reasonable wear and tear excepted. Directories fur­
nished by the Company are not to be defaced in any 
way and no labels or stamps are to b~ affixed thereto, 
nor any changes made therein not authorized by the 
Company. No binder. holder or auxiliary cover, 
except as may be supplied by the Company, is to be 
used in connection with any dIrectory furnished by 
the Company. 

The contents of telephone directories shall not be 
published or reproduced in any form whatsoever. 
without the consent of the Company. 

In the case of any breach of these conditions, the 
Company may resume possession of the directory. 

DISTRIBUTION 
Dir,ectories shall be furnished to subscribers with­

out charge in such numbers as the Company may con­
sider necessary for the efficient use of the service. The 
Company may make a charge for directories furnished 
to subscribers in excess of reasonable requirements or 
in replacement of directories lost. destroyed or 
mutilated by subscribers. 

TERMINATION OF SERVICE 
Service may be terminated prior to the expiration 

of the initial contract period upon ten days' notice 
in writing being g1ven to the Company. and upon 
payment of the termination charges stated below in 
addition to all charges due for service which has 
been furnished. 

In the case of service for which the initial con­
tract period is one month, the charges due for the 
balance of the month shall be paid. 

In cases of paid directory listings and joint user 
service. where the listing has appeared in the directory. 
the charges due to the end of the directory period 
shall be paid. except that under the following condi­
tions the termination charges shall be the charges due 
to the time notice of cancellation is received by the 
Company. subject to a minimum charge equal to the 
charge for one month: 

When the contract for the main service 1s 
terminated. 

When the listed party or jOint user becomes a 
subscriber to exchange service. 

When the listed party or joint user moves to 
another locatron, and becomes a listed party or 
j01nt user at that location. 

In the case of private branch exchange service for 
which the initial contract period for service is one year 
or more. the termination charge shall be the charges 
due for the balance of the contract period. 

In the case of special equipment and facilities 
which the initial contract period for service is 
excess of one month. the termination charge shall 
the charges due for the balance of the contract 

Service may be terminated prior to the expiration 
of the initial contract period on payment of all 
charges due for service which has been furnished 
under the following conditions: 

In the case condemnation. destruction or damage 
of property by or other causes beyond the control 
of the subscriber. necessitating abandonment of the 
premises. effective from the date that the Company 
shall be advised thereof. 

In the case of death of the subscriber, death of ~ 
listed party in connection with the charges for the 
related paid directory listing, or death of a jOint user 
in connection with service and facilities furnished 
for the joint user only. effective from the date the 
Com~ny shall be advised thereof. 
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In the case of services for which the initial con­
tract period is one month, where the subscriber's 
service is superseded by another service on the same 
or different premises, effective from the date of the 
termination of the old service. except that termina­
tion charges shall apply to service and facilities not 
retained. 

When there is a transfer of service by Which 
facilities of the discontinuing subscriber are con­
tracted for by a new subscriber at the same location. 
effective from the date of termination of the original 
service, except that termination charges shall apply 
to service and facilities not retained by the new 
subscriber. 

Service may be terminated by either party after 
the expiration of the initial contract period upon 
receipt of ten days' notice in writing and upon pay­
ment of all charges due for service furnished. 

OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY OF THE 
COMPANY 

SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS 
The Company does not obligate itself to transmit 

messages but offers the use of its facilities for com­
munication between parties within an exchange area 
or between exchange areas, each of whom is present 
at a telephone. or from such parties to the toU switch­
board or switchboards. The Company will assume 
no responsibility, in the event of messages being 
transmitted by its employees orally, by telephone or 
by messengers. 

The Company does not guarantee uninterrupted 
working of its lines and equipment and shall not be 
liable for any loss or damage that may occur in the 
event that service 1s interrupted by any cause what­
soever. 

DIRECTORY LISTINGS 
In any directory which the Company may issue. it 

shall only be required to list a subscriber's telephone 
under the subscriber's own name, and if, at the request 
of a subscriber. it inserts any additional name or 
advertisement in its directories or elsewhere. the 
Company shall have the right at any time. and from 
time to time, to alter such additional name or adver­
tisement to the name of the subscriber, notwithstand­
ing an~thing contained in any contract with the 
Company. 

The Company shall not be liable for damages 
ing from errors in or omiSSions of free rtirectorY 
ings. and in the case of paid directo,ry listings its 
liability shall be limited to making a refund or can­
cellation of the charges computed at the monthly rate 
charged for each such listing for the period during 
which the error or. omission continues. 

No liability shall attach to the Company by reason 
of the continuation of the subscriber's directory list­
ings after the termination of the subscriber's can· 
tract. 

In accepting listings the Company shall not be 
responsible for the results of their publication in its 
directories, nor shall it be a party to controversies 
arising between subscribers or others as a result of 
listings published in its directories. 

USE OF OTHER COMPANIES' LINES 
When the facilities of other telephone companies 

are used in establishing connections to points not 
reached by the Company's lines the Company shall 
not be liable for any act or omission of any other 
company. 

DEFACEMENT OF PREMISES 
The Company shall not be liable for any deface­

ment or damage to the subscriber's premises resulting 
from the existence of the Company's equipment and 
wiring on such premises or by the installation, main­
tenance. or removal thereof. In cases where the 
subscriber is not the o~er of such premises, the 
subscriber shall indemnify and save the Company 
harmless from all such liability. 

1 



POWELL RIVER 
Miss Anita I. Be:t:tl Ageni-Chief Operator Office: 161 Walnut Crescent. 

EMERGENCY CALLS 
Fire Han, Powen River ________ 7 _______ 221 
Fire Han, Cranberry Lake ________ 232 
Fire Han, Westview ___________________ 252 

A 

Abrams Millicent Mrs r 8 Harvie Ave Westview 4985 
ADAIR'S SHOE STORE Elm Ave 8401 
Adams John r 101 Cedar Ave 6441 
Adams L G r 191 Cedar Ave 8621 
ADELE BEAUTY SHOPPE 1st 5t.. 6881 
Adey George r 71 Willingdon Ave Westview 6036 
Alaska Pine Co Ltd Haslam Lake ... . .......... 5861 
Allan A L r 951 Maple Ave 7856 
Allan S C r 123 Michigan Ave Westview 3196 
Allman A H r 5hingle Mill ., . 3177 
Allsopp R T r 518 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake 7047 
A!sgard AI r 404 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake 4576 
Alsgard Martin A r 250 Willingdon Ave Westview . 7197 
Alton W J r 601 Maple Ave 4756 
Andersen Bertin r 930 Maple Ave 3631 
Andersen Eric r 781 Maple Ave ..... .3781 
Andersen Jacob r Wi Idwood . . 5061 
Anderson Edith C S Mrs r 360 Willingdon Ave Wstvw.3087 
ANDERSON H d poultry 341-1st 5t Westview .. 8511' 
Anderson Jas r 1131 Ocean View Ave. .. . ...... 7461 
Anderson James L r 30-6th 5t Westview ......... 7190 
Anderson Nels G r 519 Marlatt Rd Cranberry Lake 7747 
Anderson T T r 321 Harvie Ave Westview 4883 
Andrews I H r 400 Ocean View Ave ........... 4651 
Angus Gordon' M r 322-1st 5t 5481 
ANNE'S BEAUTY SHOPPE 

380 Marine Ave Westview .. 7193 
Appleby Arthur r 451 Maple Ave. . . . . . 4786 
Aquilin Edgar r 851 Maple Ave .. . .. 3052 
Armour A r 940 Ocean View Ave.. . ........... 6761 
Arneson H r 260-2nd 5t Westview.. .. . ..... ' ... 5086 
Art's Barber Shop 1st 5t . . . 8611 
Atkinson M E Mrs r 1450 Marine Ave Westview .. 7392 
Auline C E r 150-9th 5t Westview ...•. 8167 
AVENUE BAKERY Riverside .............. 7141 
Al!enue Club Ltd 2nd 5t.... ... . .............. 5361 
Avenue Lodge Ocean View Ave. . . . . .... 5211 
AVENUE STORE 2nd 5t ........ 211 
Avon H S r 291-1st 5t Westview 4792 

B 

B B & B Logging Co Ltd 230 Marine Ave Westview .8001 
Bagley J M r 30 Ewing PI Westview 7721 
Bagnall John W r 1090 Maple Ave 8466 
Baker John J r 450 Nelson Rd Cranberry Lake 7807 
Baker R T r 151 Manson Rd Westview ..... 6417 
Baldwin B E r 870 Maple Ave ..... 3501 
Baldwin J J r 454 Cr mberry Lake Rd 'Cranberry Lake. 4437 
Banham J A Mrs r 110 Poplar Ave. .. ......... M81 
Banham Jack R r Wildwood. . . ...... 5101 
Bank of Montreal 2nd 5t . . ..... 3721 
Barbeau Joseph N r 10 Walnut Ave. . . . . . 6846 

H osp i tal __________________________________________ 2 7 5 
Provincial Police 251 

Barnes John R r 41 Marine Ave Westview ........ 4896 
Barrass Fred r 161 Willingdon Ave Westview ..... , .3566 
Batterham W r 201 Poplar Ave . .. ., .. 6552 
Baxter George r 550 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lk. 7741 
Baxter L G r 578 Marlatt Rd Cranberry Lake .. ,.4861 
BAYER'S PURITY STORE 

406 Marine Ave Westview .. 209 
Baynton C J r 611 Joyce Ave Westview . . ........ 6102 
Beacham 0 E r 160 Poplar Ave ................. 8066 
Beattie George r Wildwood . . .................. 5108 
Beaufort Carbonated Beverages 330 Cooper Rd Wstvw .4553 
Beck W r 1070 Maple Ave ........ . .......... 6591 
Beecroft C H r 1010 Marine Ave Westview ......... 5893 
Behan M Mrs r 60 Boundary Rd Westview. . . ' ..... 6691 
BELL BROS GENERAL STORE Wildwood .. 4361 
Bennett & White Construction Co Ltd 

101 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake .. 3571 
Bergot R r 11 Manson Rd Westview ...... 7585 
Bernier Edward T r 395 Cranberry Lake Rd Crnbry Lk. 8371 
BERT'S MEAT MARKET 35MarineAveWstvw.6601 
Bertram E H r 721 Maple Ave ......... 3876 
Biasutti J r 37 Riverside ......... 5506 
Biasutti R r 180 Joyce Ave Westview ............. 3617 
Biasutti Violet Miss r 191 Poplar Ave ....... 5306 
Biles B J r 120 Poplar Ave ....... 8486 
Billett Victor r 1050 Ocean View Ave .... 5591 
Bird C H r Wildwood .... , .5652 
Birt B Sr r 950 Oce m View Ave ..... . ... 6791 
girt B W r 1010 Maple Ave ........... 7361 
Black A E r 221 Marine Ave Westview .. ... 8346 
BLACK ERNEST druggist 42 Marine Ave Wstvw.4721 
Black. Gordon T r 321 Manson Rd Westview ....... 6416 
Black H M r 211 Poplar Ave .. . ............ 5041 
Black Ross M r 650 Ocean View Ave ... . ........ 8421 
Black T L 0 420 Marine Ave Westview. . . . . . .. . ... 8176 
Black Wm r 1180 Walnut Ave . ........ . .. 3671 
Blacklock Wm r 485 Crmberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lk. 6656 
Blanchard S R r 630 Marine Ave Westview ........ 8357 
Bledsoe R C r 640 Ocean View Ave ............. 3091 
Bodlack Wm r 110 Poplar Ave . . ... 5086 
Bombardir A J plumber Wildwood . . .. . .... , .8696 
Bond E P Rev r 349 Crnbry Lk Rd Crnbry Lk ...... 3206 
Boniface Fred r 1001 Maple Ave ......•. 3246 
Borden V R r 478 Marlatt Rd Cranberry Lake ... , •. 6137 
Borer J r 361 Harvie Ave Westview .......... ,7521 
Bosa A 0 424 Manson Rd Cranberry Lake .. , .4561 
Boserup H r 489 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake .. 7007 
Bosvik Jorgen r 281 Oak Ave . . ... 5202 
Bourassa Bros Logging Co Ltd 251-5th 5t Westview. ,6423 
Boyce M H Mrs r 81 Harvie Ave Westview. . .. . .. ,.8018 
Bradner F G r 71 Willingdon Ave Westview .....•. 3867 
Brend FrIO Michigan Ave Westview ...........• 3808 
Bressanutti R r 110 Oak Ave ............ 6446 
Bressanutti U r 391 Manson Rd Cranberry Lake ..•. 7891 
Brett Roy r 930 Marine Ave Westview .........•. 406.3 
Bridge R A r 1051 Maple Ave .............. ,7626 

Avenue Bakery 
Makers of BETT'ER BREAD, CAKES and PASTRIES 

DAILY DELIVERY. POWELL RIVER. WESTVIEW and CRANBERRY 

RIVERSIDE\ . PHONE 7141 



BRO-CRA POWELL RIVER 

Ambulance 
Service 

100 Poplar Ave. Funera1 
Directors Powell River, B. C. 

N. H. Bird, Mgr. Phone 3161 

Brooks F T r Wi Idwood ..... " ..... 5653 
Brooks G 0 241-2nd St Westview ............... 5082 
Brooks Junior High School Office Ocean View Ave. .. 3181 
Brooks Senior HighSchool Ocean View Ave ...... 6041 
Brown Ed r 160-5th St Westview ....... 7113 
Brown G P r 437 Manson Rd Cranberry Lake .... 4286 
Brown Jessie M Mrs r Wildwood 7657 
Brown R r Walnut Ave ... . . . .. ,.,..... 7341 
Bryce Robert r 401-3rd St ....... ' , .... ,.. . .. 6537 
Brynjolfson G S r 310-3rd St. . , . . . . . .. 4746 
Bryson C L r 340 Wi lIow Ave ....... , . . .. 7021 
Buck J M r 185 Marine Ave Westview ......... 3666 
Buck W F Mrs r 261 Oak Ave. . . . .. ........ 3731 
Bull R B r 440 Westview Rd Westview ..... . .... 8037 
Bullock T E Mrs r 419 Marlatt Rd Cranberry Lak~ 7802 
Burg & Johnson contractors 90 Joyce Ave Westview. ,7921 
Burgess W R r 1051 Ocean View Ave ..... .. . .. 5906 
Burke Thomas Sr r 131 Poplar Ave.... . .. . ,6476 
Burn S T r 1081 Ocean View Ave. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 5636 
Burrell Wm r 70-9th St Westview .......... ' .... 6053 
Burroughs W W r 30-1st St Westview ............ 3806 
Buse F Mrs r Grief Point .............. " .... 5792 
Butler J B r 1210 Marine Ave Westview. . . . . . .. .4810 
Butler S J r 410 Joyce Ave Westview, ............ 3602 . 
Button H F r 771 Maple Ave. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ,. 4486 
Button R r 1030 Maple Ave ............ , ....... 4761 

c 
Cadwallader E H r Walnut Ave ......... " .... .5786 
Calder C Bain r" Wildwood '" , ...... ' ...... 4087 
Calder Jas E r 1 Boundary Rd Westview...... .. 8271 
Caldicott James U r 1510 Marine Ave Weshiew. 6466 
Caledonian Bakery 624 East Rd Cranberry Lake ... 4001 
Callegari L r Wildwood, ............. , . .4082 
Cameron F J r 232 Marine Ave Westview .. .. 6648 
Campbell DAr 520 Marine Ave WestvieN . 4973 
CANADIAN BAKERIES LTD 

181 Marine Ave Westview .. 6281 
Canadian Bank of Commerce The 2nd St ........... 4161 
OANT JAS shoe repairs 69 Marine Ave Westvie~ .. 6771 
CAREY'S HOME FURNISHINGS 

. 261 Marine' Ave Westview .. 203 
Carlsen Harry r 160-2nd 5t Westview. . . . . . . .. ..7453 
Carlson A L r 200 Oak Ave. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 7076 
Carlson E W r 3 Riverside. . . . .. . ............... 4371 
Carnelley Jack r 1061 Ocean View Ave ........... .4031 
Carney Thos r Grief Point.. . " . , , ......... 5797 
Caron T J r 461-1st St Westview, , , ...... , ...... 7261 
Carrick A G ;. 950 Maple Ave ... ,., .......... ,5946 
Carrick John M r 1151 Ocean View Ave ......... 70.31 
Carrothers Eldon J r 511 Manson Rd Cranbet:ry Lake 7.371 
Carro~t B r 32 Joyce Ave Westview ............ , .. 6343 
Carruthers C H Mrs r 361 Willingdon Ave Westview. 6640 
Carson HEr 44 Marine Ave Westview ........ * ... ,4898 

. Cartmell J r 548 Marlatt Rd Cranberry Lake ..... 6861 
Cartwright H r Walnut Ave .. , , ............... 58n 
Catharina Mary Sister r 210 Maple Ave .. ,...... 8051 
CattermoJe M C Mrs r 376 Crnbry Lk Rd Crnbry Lk .. 6397 
Cecconi Errpis rIO-10th St Westview ..... , ...... 5890 
Cecconi L r 421 Church Rd Cranberry Lake ....... ,6936 

CENTER &: HANNA LTD 100 Poplar Ave ..... ,,3161 
Chadwick S E r 350 Willow Ave ...... . ...... 3792 
Checkland M r 1095 Ocean View Ave .... ,.... .7666 
Cheshire C F r 620 Joyce Ave Westview ...... , .... ,6108 
Chiarcossi G r 150 Maple Ave 5951 
Christiensen Alf E r 16 Riverside .. .. .. 7381 
Church F W r 350-2nd St . ' .... , ... , ., .5056 
Churchman C E r 1560 Marine Ave Westview .. ". 6463 
Ciprick J r 340 Maple Ave .. .. .., .' ... ",.7052 
City Motors Ltd 1st St. . . .. , ... , 210 
City Motors Ltd 340 .. Marine Ave Westview. , .... " 3811 
CITY TRANSFER LTD 

412 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake .. 3141 
Clapp 0 M r III Marine Ave Westview, . .. . ... , .. n22 
Clapp JAr 210 Marine Ave Westview .. , ........ 6641 
Clark John r llO-9th St Westview '" ........... 8162 
Clark Nathan A r 271 Poplar Ave .. , ...... ', .... 5957 
Clarke Frank R r 580 Manson Rd Westview .... , .... 3287 
Clarke W J T Rev r 190 Maple Ave , .. , ..... ,' ... 3741 
Clifford A G r 414 Willow Ave. . ...... 4871 
Cloke A S r 101 Joyce Ave Westview.. . .......... 3707 
Clough William r Wildwood , ........ . ...... ,6163 
Cluff Alice Miss r 21 Harvie Ave Westview,. , ..... 5025 
COCCO LA JEAN insurance 1st 5t .. , ......... 8331 
Collicutt S r 101B Poplar Ave .. , ............... 4627 

. Condon J r 315-1st 5t ..... . ..... .4901 
Cook C H r 430 Church Rd Cranberry Lake " ... , 6947 
Cook Fred r 417 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake. 6491 
Cook James r 518 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake. 7047 
Coombe V G r 568 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake, 8096 
Coomber H r 710 Marine Ave Westview ...... , .. 4067 
Cooper H r 411 Maple Ave .................. , ... 3121 
Cooper Russell M r 600 Ocean View Ave ............ 294 
Cooper W S r 170 Michigan Ave ' , ... 8133 
Coren A r Wildwood ........... 8691 
Cormier F r 110 Michigan Ave Westview ........... 5608 , 
CORNER SHOP THE 

391 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake, 8471 
Coulter Bert r 120 Oak Ave. . . . . . . .. .......... 6071 
Court Jimmy r 479 'Marlatt Rd Cranberry Lake ...... 6131 
Courte G r 1280 Marine Ave Westview ......... 4812 
Courte J E r 70 Michigan Ave Westview ......... , .7452 
Cowley Jas IVI r 970 Maple Ave .................. ~91 
Craig A S r 320-1st 5t ...... , .......... 7066 
Craigen E G r 660 Ocean View Ave ................ 293 
Cramb A r 1021 Ocean View Ave , ... , ....... ,' 6541 
Cramb John r 460 Marlatt Rd Cranberry Lake ... , 7806 
Cramb W F r 840 Maple Ave ............... " .. 6066 
CRANBERRY BEAUTY SALON 

336 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake .. 8601 
Cranberry Bowling Alley 550 Manson Rd Crnbry Lk.. 6731 
CRANBERRY CAB SERVICE 

• 412 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranber'ry Lake .. 266 
CRANBERRY CLEANERS 

281 Marine Ave Westview., 7571 
CRANBERRY GROCERY LTD 

353 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake" 5551 
CRANBERRY HARDWARE 

383 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake .. 259 
Cranberry Lake Fire Dept 330 Drake Rd Crnbry Lk ... ,232 

City M~tors Ltd. 
AUTH()l,tIZED FORD SALES and SER~ICE 

GOODYEAR TIRES. .. PHONES{ Powell River 
WILLARD BATrERIES' Westview 

9 " 

210 
3811 



9 POWELL RIVER CRA-FOR 
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Cranherry Cah Service 
COURTEOUS 24-HOUR SERVICE 

Weddings and Funerals-special hourly rates 
266 Stand at Manson and Cranberry Lake Road PHONE 

Cranberry Lake Village 531 Manson Rd Cranberry Lk 3231 
CRANBERRY MOTORS LTD 

300 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake 4331 
Cranberry Waterworks District 

531 Manson Rd Cranberry Lake 3231 
Cratchley W J r 810 Ocean View Ave 4631 

. Crawford A B r Wildwood 5517 
Crightol:JGeorge r 71 Joyce Ave Westview 3611 
Crossley C r 530 Hatfield Rd Cranberry Lake 4936 
Culos A r 401 Marlatt Rd Cranberry Lake . 6892 
Cumberland Wm Mrs r 557 Coburn Rd Cranberry Lake. 6877 
Cumming E r 60 Michigan Ave Westview .5603 
Currie Jas I' 584 Marlatt Rd Cranberry Lake 4931 
Customs Office 2nd St 4171 

D 

Dallos J P I' 351 Harvie Ave Westview 7476 
Daly E M r North Lake .... 7483 
Daly R W r North Lake.. '" . . . . . . . . .. 7481 
Dalzell C R r 151 Oak Ave . .. '" . . . .. 4522 
Daubner H A r Wi Idwood . . . . .. . ..... 5107 
Davenport A F I' 260 Maple Ave 5301 
Davidson R H r 941 Ocean View Ave . . 4037 
Davies Harry L r 650 Marine Ave Westview ..... 7198 
Davies J rIO-8th St Westview . .. 4976 
Davies Stanley A r' 350-3rd St ......... 7211 
Davis M Mrs 0 300 Maple Ave 244 
Dealti J r Wi Idwood . . ... 5651 
DeGroot W r Wi Idwood 5091 
Dennis Fred I' 151 Cedar Ave ...... 6831 
DEPARTMENT STORES 2nd and Walnut 

Cres-See Powell Stores Limited 211 
Derbyshire R W I' 1091 Maple Ave .3242 
Derton's Barber Shop 

447 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake 3511 
Devaud Alphonse I' 921 Westview Rd Westview. 4076 
Devito J r Wildwood 5658 
Devlin Andrew G I' 820 Ocean View Ave 4751 
Devlin James I' 30 MacGregor Rd Westview . 3025 
Diana A Mrs I' 430 Nelson Rd Cranberry Lake 7803 
Dice Sam I' 861 Maple Ave 3591 
Dicker Geo I' 231 Poplar Ave ........... 8056 
Dicker H I' 330 Wi 1I0w Ave 8436 
Dickey Ross r 12l-9th St Westview 6056 
Dicks' Drygoods 359 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lk 4433 
Dicks H W I' 543 Marlatt Rd Cranberry Lake 6388 
Dingwell E A I' 670 Marine Ave Westview 4972 
Dini E Mrs I' 401 Manson Rd Cranberry Lake' 7896 
Dittloff E B I' Wi Idwood 6223 
Dobbyn A G r 325-lst St . 7936 
Donigan HEr 310 Michigan Ave Westview 8101 
Donkersley H D r 1711 Marine Ave Westview ..... 8120 
DonkersleyJ A I' 110 Harvie Ave Westview 8010 
Donkersley LSI' 280 Marine Ave Westview. . . . 6616 
Donkersley W I' 350 Harvie Ave Westview ....... 3895 
Donkersley W R I' 547 Coburn Rd Cranberry Lake .... 4356 
Donnenworth L W I' 161 Cedar Ave . . . .. ... 3831 
DORAN'S FURNITURE STORE 

73 Marine Ave Westview .230 
Doran Harold J r 131 Willingdon Ave Westview ..... 230 

Dorman Harley r 1041 Maple Ave 
Dorn Albert r 1000 Maple Ave 
Dorval J r 1320 Marine Ave Westview 
Dunbrack Thos r Walnut Ave 
Dunlop A I' 271 Oak Ave 
Dunlop James r 20 Riverside 
Dunlop John I' 1160 Walnut Ave 
Dunn Arthur C r 120-lst St Westview 
Dunn Harry r 100 Oak Ave 
Dunn JAr 1080 Ocean View Ave 
Dwight Hall Walnut Cres 

55% 
8416 
7396 
4152 
3901 
7161 
3031 
5886 
4506 
4946 
5221 

Dykes J A Shingle Mill ..... 272 

E 

ECKARDT L S barrister & solicitor 1st St .... 3321 
Edberg M H I' 1090 Ocean View Ave 6142 
Egan Mary Mrs r 171 Joyce Ave Westview 3702 
Ellerby Allan D I' 241 Poplar Ave 4842 
Ellerby J W I' 1081 Maple Ave 6567 
Ellis Jack painter 429 Cranberry Lake Rd Crnbry Lk 3311 
Ellis Wm r 21-4th St Westview 3892 
Ellsworth J J r Wildwood 6856 
Elly J r Wi Idwood 5656 
Erickson Fred r Wildwood ..... 4587 
Evans DAr 340 Ocean View Ave 249 
Evans S J I' 61 Manson Rd Westview 7580 
EVELYN & EMMS drygoods 60 MarineAveWstvw.8211 

F 

FAIRWAY FOOD MARKET 
351 Marine Ave Westview 

Farley A F Mrs r 2 Orchard House 
Farley Pat r 960 Maple Ave 
Farnden A S r 131 Ocean View Ave 
Farnden W H I' 141 Ocean View Ave 
FAT'S JOHN TAXI Elm Ave 
Faulkner W S r 181-1st St Westview 
Fear R M r 51 Michigan Ave Westview 
Fee Lorne I' 72 Marine Ave Westview 
FIF"rH AVENUE DRESS SHOP 

7181 
3201 
6531 
6911 
8196 
3451 
4987 
8136 

222 . 
30 Marine Ave Westview. 6711 

Finholm G logs 387 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lk 8441 
Finholm R logs 211 Joyce Ave Westview 3613 
FIRE HALL (Powell River fire calls only) 221 
FLETCHER J clothing 37 Marine Ave Westview 8111 
Fletcher J I' 141 Willingaon Ave Westview 3567 
Fletcher R F r 840 Ocean View Ave 3306 
Flett J F I' 1110 Walnut Ave 282 
Fleury H r 311 Willingdon Ave Westview 3083 
Florence A H r 641 Maple Ave 4851 
Flynn Thomas r Walnut Ave 5781 
Foote Robert F r 450 Mari ne Ave Westview . . ... 4978 
Ford Frederick L r 434 Willow Ave 5291 
Ford Harold r 20-8th St Westview 4065 
Ford James r 340 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake 6391 
Ford James Jr r 670 East Rd Cranberry Lake 3446 
Forest Service Walnut Cres 3841 
Forest Service Powell Lake 7236 
Formby Duncan r 561 park Rd Cranberry Lake 7787 

Cranberry Cleaners 

WESTVIEW 

TRIPLEX ODOURLESS DRY CLEANING 
24-HOUR SERVICE 

- WE Call and Deliver Promptly -
PHONE 

7571 
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SHELL 
GAS' CRANBERRY MOTORS SHELL 

GAS 

GENERAL AUTOMOBILE REPAIRS 
NASH and WILLYS SALES and SERVICE 

FRED PARKER, Prop . Res. Phone 6707 PHONE 4331 
• Forslund B H r Wildwood 4586 

Foster H H r 761 Maple Ave . . . . . . . . .. 7681 
Franzen R P r 60 Joyce Ave Westview ...... 508.3 
Fraser D M Mrs r 170 Poplar Ave . ........ ... 8581 
Fraser J J r 751 Maple Ave 4482 
Fraser NCr 740 Maple Ave . . . .. . ........ .3581 
FREDA'S BEAUTY SALON 

31 Marine Ave Westview 8181 
Free Press Publishing Co 324 Crnbry Lk Rd Crnbry Lk 8781 
Frith H W r 121 Harvie Ave Westview 5027 

G 

Gaganoff J r 661 Mowat Bay Rd Cranberry Lake 6586 
Gahan J S r 310 joyce Ave Westview. . 6617 
Gahan WAr 221 Cedar Ave 8261 
Gairns Bob r 560 Hillside Rd Cranberry Lake .... 5811 
Galloway J D r 920 Westview Rd Westview. 4071 
Gardiner W P r 465 Nelson Rd Cranberry lake 6521 
Gardner A G r 671 Maple Ave .. . . ... 4732 
Gardner Dick r 141 Poplar Ave .. , 5047 
Garrett Chas G r 401 Drake Rd Cranberry lake ... 4282 
Gaudet C r 484 Manson Rd Cranberry lake ...... 4571 
Gauthier Joe r 661 Joyce Ave Westview 4601 
Gayton Warren W r 222 Marine Ave Westview ..... 6420 
Gebbfe J Mrs r 1101 Ocean View Ave ..... .. . 6512 
Gibson D M r Wi Idwood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 5102 
Gibson F G r 80 Marine Ave Westview .... . . .. 7726 
Gibson John r Wildwood ............... 3651 
Gilchrist J r 341-1st St Westview. ........ 4790 
Gill Harry r 331 Manson Rd Westview .., ..... 6418 
Glover Thomas C r 101 Oak Ave .. . . . .. . ..... 6.326 
Goddard Geo H r 171-1st St Westview ......... ~. 5607 
Godfrey Chas r 441 Maple Ave....... . ........ 4.346 
Goffin R H r Shingle Mill . . . . . . . . . ........ 7791 
Gold GAr 391 Maple Ave . . ................. 6026 
Gold John E r 1430 Marine Ave Westview ......... 739.3 
Goldsmith J K r 971 Ocean View Ave ............. 7516 
Golley E M r 1140 Walnut Ave . ........... .. 4696 
Good S P r 511-1st St Westview ............. 3718 
Gorcfon A M r 1121 Ocean View Ave ........... , 3036 
Gordon Emil E 0 Elm Ave . . . . .. ..... .62.31 
Goudie D M r 115 Willingdon Ave Westview ....... .3561 
Gouthro L P r 191 Oak Ave ..... , .............. 85sg. 
Government Agent Walnut Cres . ..... .. ...... 4181 
Government Telegraph Service 2nd St. ............. 5191 
Government Wharf... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 254 
Grad CPr 142 Joyce Ave Westview ..... . ...... 6340 
Grafton Lawrence W r 191 Willingdon Ave Westview . .3563 
Graham A Alex r 10 Boundary Rd Westview.. . ..... 6692 
Graham Angus J r 20 Boundary Rd Westview ....... 6251 
Graham Clara IVIrs r 951 Ocean View Ave ........... 3496 
Graham Wm Rev r 611 Maple Ave ............... 46.36 
Graham William r 371 Harvie Ave Westview ......... 63.33 
Grant J M r 400 Willow Ave ................... 3011 
Gray's Apparel Elm Ave. . .. . . . . . . . .. . ....... 7811 
Gray E G r Wildwood . . ...... 6241 
GRAYLIRE TRANSFER 20MarineAve Westview. 6422 
Green T W r 811 Westview Rd Westview. . . . . . . .. 4607 
Greenfield E T r 260 Joyce Ave Westview ......... 3608 
Gribble H L r 121 Maple Ave. .. ~ ............... 5486 

Gribble N R r 271 Willingdon Ave Westview ...... 3081 
Grigg H R r 1st St . . . .. . .. 5561 
Gritten R r 911 Ocean View Ave ............... 5902 
Gunn W E r 465 Cranberry lake Rd Cranberry Lake 6652 
Gurney H W L r 321 Marlatt Rd Cranberry Lake .6898 
Gwyther H W r 941 Maple Ave 3776 

H 

Haddon T R Mrs r 455 Marlatt Rd Cranberry Lake 6863 
Hagen H r Wi Idwood .6167 
Haigh J r 335-lst St 3542 
Hall Grace J Miss r 1st St 8636 
Halpin H L r 241 Marine Ave Westview 8030 
Hamerton E G r 430 Maple Ave . . . 4706 
Hamilton James r 630 Westview Rd Westview .... ,4557 
Hamilton Len r l31-4th St Westview 63.38 
Hammerton Jimmy r 450 Crnbry Lk Rd Crnbry Lk. 44.31 
Hansen EAr 51 Willingdon Ave Westview .. .'.60.38 
Hansen H L r 11 Wi Ilingdon Ave Westview 6032 
Hansen Nils r 181 Willingdon Ave Westview ... . 3562 
HANSON BROS grocers Wildwood ........... 7551 
Hanson J E r Wi Idwood . .. .. 4585 
Harding Aune Mrs r 11-6th St Westview ....... 8356 
Harper's Ltd 61 Marine Ave Westview .3151 
Harper Bert r 920 Marine Ave Westview . 6462 
Harper Godfrey T r 180 Michigan Ave Westview .. 3191 
Harper H R r 260 Oak Ave 3377 
Harper J r 31 Willingdon Ave Westview 3861 
Harris GAr 101-lst St Westview ........ SOil7 
Harris William r 410 Manson Rd Westview . . .... 6413 
Hart R Mrs r 270 Oak Ave . . . . . . . .. 5671 
Hartley J r Wildwood . 4546 
Hartley NCr 940 Maple Ave .......... 5686 
Hashka Lena Mrs r 161-5th St Westview ..... . 5798 
Haslam Frank r 10 Willingdon Ave Westview ...... 4897 
Haslam Walter r 308 Willow Ave . . .... 5941 
Hassell E Mrs r 708 Mowat Bay Rd Cranberry Lake. 8361 
Hastie W r 434 Maple Ave 4046 
Hatch AI r 1030 Marine Ave Westview 8126 
Hatch Bob r 1030 Marine Ave Westview 8126 
Hatch H G r 820 Marine Ave Westview 4066 
Hatton James r 280 Joyce Ave Westview 3606 
Hay R.r 151 Poplar Ave . 4471 
Hayes Russ Mrs r 311 Harvie Ave Westview ... .7475 
HAYES RUSS SERVICE STATIO.N 

171 Marine Ave Westview .3881 
Heath M Mrs r 111 
Heatley John r 

Ave 4527 

Helland A r III Cedar Ave . 
Hembroff L R r 220 Harvie Ave Westview 

'Henderson School 2nd St 
Hennigar J r 260 Manson Rd Westview 
Hennigar Marvin B r 120-2nd St Westview 
Heslop H J r 320-1st St Westview . 

.. , .5.391 
5581 
7632 

.. '. 4191 
6412 
8275 
.3715 
6346 Heward E r 81 Joyce Ave Westview 

Hewett A 0 r 490-lst St Westview 
Hewson L r 961 Maple .Ave 

........... 3711 

H~yes W r 930 Ocean View Ave 
Hicks Eddie r 1000 Ocean View Ave 
Hicks Glen R r 501 Church Rd Cranberry Lake .... 

4016 
7.3.31 

.4671 

.3027 

Evelyn & Emms Dry Goods and Shoe Store 
LADIES' and CHILDREIN'S READY-TO-WEAR - SILK LINGERIE, 

PENMAN'S HOSIERY, LADIES' and CHILDREN'S SHOES 
SISMAN'S SCAMPERS (Men's and Boys') 8211 

WESTVIEW PHONE 
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JOHN FAT'S 

TAXI 
Higgins George A r 251 Oak Ave. 5621 
Higgins T J r Wi ldwood 3171 
Hill Gordon r 290 Harvie Ave Westview 3601 
Hili J C r 900 Maple Ave . . 204 
Hili W M r 710 Maple Ave 3587 
Hillocks Geo r 370 Marine Ave Westview 7192 
Hiltz J R r l41-5th St Westvi ew 6426 
Hindle E Mrs r 30 Wi ll ingdon Ave Westview 6033 
Hindmarch J G r 680 Marine Ave Westview 5898 
Hird L r 850 Maple Ave 3507 
Hobson Thomas r 520-1st 5t Westview 3716 
Hogue H T Mrs r 250 Poplar Ave 3352 
Holmes K r 1060 Maple Ave .... ... . ...... 6201 
Holmwood A W r 20 lVI arine Ave Westview .. .. .. .. 6341 
HOME OIL DISTRIBUTORS LTD 

340 Marine Ave Westview .3811 
Hopkins Walter r 1040 Maple Ave . ... 6596 
HOPPER E S insurance 1st 5t ... . ... . . 7691 
Hopper E S r 120 Marine Ave Westview . . . . 7691 
HOSPITAL 1st 5t 

Private exchange connecting all departments 
Night cal ls-

1st and 2nd Floors 
Maternity Floor . 
Matron 

HOTEL RODMAY 2nd 5t & Elm Ave 

... 275 

8811 
8821 

277 

Private exchange con nect ing all rooms ... .. . . . 226 
HUGHES E M chiropractor Elm Ave .. . . .... .. 7911 
Hughes George P r 330-2nd 5t .. .... .. 6361 
Hughes L M r 344 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake. 7257 
Hughes S B r 431 Drake Rd Cranberry Lake ..... . 5981 
Hughes Vernon r 720 Marine Ave Westview .. .. . .. 5892 
Humphry A A r 811 Maple Ave . .... . .. . . 4011 
Hunter J L r 7-1st 5t Westview . .. . ... . 6696 
Hunter P M r 630 Ocean View Ave . . ..... . 257 
Hunter W R r 230 Harvie Ave Westview .. . ... ... 8278 
H urren J W r 270 Joyce Ave Westview . . .... . ... 6347 
Husband L H r 660 Westview Rd Westview ... ... . . .4078 
Hutchison Wm r 211 Cedar Ave ...... ... .. .... . . 5856 

lIott GeQrge W r 21-10th 5t Westview . . . ... . .. .. 5896 
IMPERIAL MOTORS 1st 5t ..... . .... . . ... 7701 
IMPERIAL OIL LTD 451 Marine Ave Westview.6171 
Ingram G r 280 eo plar Ave .... . .. 3907 
Innes James r 831 Maple Ave . . .. . ... 3681 
Irvine Geo r 321 Willingdon Ave Westview . . . . . . . . . 3076 
Irvine R L r 1130 Walnut Ave .. . .. . . . . .... . 6516 
Irving R B r 252 Marine Avenue Westview . . . .. . ... 8033 
Irwin J E Mrs r 141 Cedar Ave .. . . .. . . . . ........ 6836 

J 

Jack A W r Walnut Cres ..... . .. : ... .. 5931 
Jack P B ,. 881 Maple Ave . . . . . . . ... ... . 3766 
JACK'S TAXI Elm Ave ... . . .. .... ... . . .. 272 
Jackson S R r 140-2ncf 5t Westview. . . .. : . . .. 7636 
Jacob J A Mrs r 436 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lk . 6496 
Jamieson J H r 620 Ocean View Ave .. ... ..... . . . 3911 
Jamieson.W r 1031 Ocean View Ave .. . .... . . . . . . . . 292 
Jeeves F L r 700 Map le Ave. . .... . . .. 7011 

PHONE 3451 
Johnson C C r 601 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lk .. 6381 
Johnson Doug r 381 Maple Ave ....... .... ... . . .. 7096 
Johnson G E r 1194 Walnut Ave . . . . . . . . .. 4467 
Johnson Harold r 30-7th 5t Westview ... . 3612 
Johnson Jack r Wildwood ..... . ..... . . .... . .. . 6221 
Johnson Mary Mrs r 171-3rd 5t Westview . .. . ... 6618 
Johnson R S W r 573 Cranberry Lake Rd Crnbry Lk .. 8091 
Johnston Colin S r 960 Ocean View Ave . . . ..... 3042 
Johnston M F r 530-1st 5t Westview . . ... 7266 
Joncas F X r Wildwood .. . . .... . . .. 6371 
JONES BILL RADIO 

549 Park Rd Cranberry Lake .. 6890 
Jones Ellis L r North Lake .. . ... . .. ..... .... 7482 
Jones J Gordon r 454 Willow Ave . ... ... .... .. . . 5571 
Joyce Stephen L r 1550 Marine Ave Westview ..... . . 7398 

K 

Keays John L r 1542 Marine Ave Westview . .. . .... 7397 
Keech H G r 724 East Rd Cranberry Lake . ... . . 6701 
Keech W r 425 Manson Rd Cranberry Lake . . . ... ... 6636 
Keen A G r 433 Manson Rd Cranberry Lake .. .. . ... 6631 
Keith L A r 710 Westview Rd Westview . .. . . . . ... 6105 
Kelley Spruce Ltd Elm Ave. . . . .. . ... . . .... .. 6191 
Kelly C F r 1020 Ocean View Ave . .. ... . . ..... . . . . 3301 
Kenmuir A B r 341-3rd 5t . . . . .. . ... .. . .... 4877 
Kenmuir David r 1050 Maple Ave . . .. . . . · .. .... .. 7367 
Kent Alex r 140-1st 5t Westview .. . . .. . .. .. .... 5602 
Kent G H r 111 Michigan Heights Westview ... .. .... 5606 
Kent H S r 141 Joyce Ave Westview . . . . . . .. 3705 
Kent Harry D r 120 Harvie Ave Westview . .... .. . .. . 5026 
King John W r 585 Marlatt Rd Cranberry Lake ... ... 4867 
KIPP.TAYLOR DRUG STORE 2nd 5t. . . .... 279 
KIPP.TAYLOR DRUG STORE 

400 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake .. 8881 
Kirkwood C W r 730 Maple Ave . .. . .. ... ... .. 4301 
Knudsen A r 330 Harvie Ave Westview ... .... . .. . 7470 
Kruger Ed r 651 Joyce Ave Westview .... .. .. . ... 4600 
Kuerbis Albert" r 231-5th 5t Westview ... .. .... ... 7117 

L 

Laine R r 38 Riverside . . ~ .. 7166 
Lake View Auto Camp 780 Mowat Bay Rd Crnbry Lk. 6871 
LAKEVIEW LUMBER CO Powell Lake .. ..... 7231 
Lambert R C r II-9th 5t Westview . .... . . . . . . 6057 
LANE'S RADIO 326 Marine Ave Westview ... .. 7831 
Langdale F r 4 Harvie Ave Westview . . . . . .. 6699 
Langham John W Jr r 451 Westvrew Rd Westview .. . 7110 
Lapp CAr 1080 lVIaple Ave . . . ...... . 4767 
Larsen A r 640 Marine Ave Westview .. . . .... .. . 8351 
Larsen John H r 330 Marine Ave Westview ..... ... 7191 
La Voie M L Mrs r 411-15t 5t Westview . . .... 4791 
Lawrence C J L r 550 Marine Ave Westview . ..... . . 4977 
Lawson R A r 210 Cedar Ave .. . . ... . . . .' . . ... 5851 
Lawson V M r 910 Ocean View Ave ... . ... ....... 3951 
Le Blant COr 20 Harvie Ave Westview ... ..... . . 5741 
Le Clair E r 381 Manson Rd Cranberry Lake .. .. .. . 6941 
Leese R V r 371 Maple Ave .. .. . . . ... . ....... 7091 
LeMay Rod r Wildwood . .. . . . . .... ... . .. 4088 
Le Page D H r 281 Harvie Ave Westview . ... .. .... 4882 
Le Page S r 330 Maple Ave... . . .. . ........ ... 7027 

Freda's Beauty Salon 
Phone 8181 (Freda Hennigar) Westview 

• 
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CHIROPRACTOR 
E. H. HUGHES, D.C., Ph.C. 

X-RA Y SERVICE 

HOTEL RODMAY 

YOUR APPOINTMENT 
FOR HEALTH 

PHONE 

7911 
Office Hours-10:30 a.m. - 12 p.m.-2 - 5 p.m. - Evenings by appointm.ent. 

Lewis E M r 21~9th St Westview 8161 
Lewis Herbert W r 360 Maple Ave 5681 
Lewis Roy r 10~9th St Westview 8125 
Lewis W H ,. 175 Michigan Ave Westview 8132 
Lewis W J r III Oak Ave 4621 
Linton G H r 980 Ocean View Ave 6186 
Liquor Vendors Store 2nd 5t 3131 
Littler J L r 1l0-2nd St Westview . 4986 
Lloyd 0 G r 150 Manson Rd Westview 3028 
Lloyd S E r 50 Joyce Ave Westview . 3708 

, Lloyd W E r 161~3rd St Westview 6613 
Lloyd W H r 1070 Ocean View Ave .... ..... 6562 
Lodge Room Dwight Hall 5226 
Long Charles Mrs r 46 Marine Ave Westview . 4895 
Long H r 221~3rd 5t Westview ....... 3193 
LORNE'S TAXI Elm Ave ... ............. 222 
LOTTIE'S LADIES' WEAR 

61 Marine Ave Westview 8151 
LOU'S OAB 371 Marine Ave Westview.. . ..... 7771 
Lougheed WAr 251 Marine Ave Westview 3661 
Loukes Jack Jr r 280 Oak Ave 5676 
Loukes R H r 310 Harvie Ave Westview . 8106 
Lucas Thomas r 161 Oak Ave 8061 
Lundie JAr 1171 Ocean View Ave .. . 264 
Luther 0 J r 281-5th St Westview .. . .. 6421 
Lye R A Mrs r 540 Hillside Rd Cranberry Lake ... 5816 
Lyle A J r 450 Willow Ave 3016 
Lyon R S r 670 Westview Rd Westview .. .4550 
Lyons 0 0 Dr 0 1st 5t .. ..... . 241 
Lyons 0 0 Dr r 710 Ocean View Ave ... ... 274 

Mac aml Me 

MAC'S SHOE REPAIRS 
313 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake .4432 

McAndrew Wm r 1631 Marine Ave Westview ...... 6468 
McAteer J r 20 Michigan Ave Westview ......... 7450 
MacAulay 0 J r 1230 Marine Ave Westview 8122 
McBain David M r 880 Ocean View Ave . . . . . .. 4027 
McBride A r 560 Manson Rd Westview ........ .3286 
McBur~ie Ed r 30 Michigan Ave Westview ... 5171 
McBurnie G R r 821 Joyce Ave Westview .......... 4017 
McCartney J r Wildwood.. ......... 5031 
McCrossan ~il r 100 Joyce Ave Westview .. . ..... 5080 
McCullagh P J r Wildwood . .. .... .... .. 3641 
McCullough A H r 310~lst 5t Westview ........... 8456 
McCullough 0 P Rev r 291 Poplar Ave. .. . ........ 5821 
McDonald C J r 360 Nelson Rd Cranberry Lake ...... 6671 
McDonald G eRr 1150 Walnut Ave ............. 3676 
McDonald John A r 891 Maple Ave .............. 3761 
MacDonald John 0 r 1010 Ocean View Ave ......... 7622 
Macdonald Robert r 741 Maple Ave 3751 
McDonald W J r 1440 Marine Ave Westview 5796 
Macdonald Wm r 1060 Ocean View Ave .. . . . .. 4676 
McDowell W r 360-3rd 5t .................. 4926 
Macfarlane S B r 460 Ocean View Ave ............ 3291 
McGillivray Donald r 800 Maple Ave .............. 7441 
MacGillivray W E r 730 Ocean View Ave ........... 6481 
McGilvray Hannah Mrs r Walnut Ave .............. 3421 
MacGregor John Mrs r 10 Manson Rd Westview. . .. 3021 
McGuffie G F r 131 Manson Rd Westview .......... 6415 

McGuffie G R r 411 Joyce Ave Westview ....... 3603 
McGuffie Robert r III Manson Rd Westview.... . .. 7581 
Macintosh Norman r 520 Manson Rd Cranberry Lake .. 7376 
Mcintyre John r 2nd 5t ........... 4641 
Macintyre Mae Mrs r 2nd St ......... 5381 
Mcisaac J 0 r 760 Maple Ave ., .... 5646 
MacKenzie 0 J r Wildwood ... .. .. 5106 
MacKenzie P W r 991 Ocean View Ave .. ... . .6722 
McKinnon A 0 r 150 Ocean View Ave .... . ..... 8681 
MacKinnon Murdock r lSI-9th 5t Westview .. . . 8168 
McKinnon Ronald J r 52 Michigan Ave Westview ... 8131 
McKnight 0 E r 271 Beso Rd Westview .. 4073 
McKnight N W r 431 Maple Ave ........... 248 
McLaren A r 45 Marine Ave Westview 4891 
Mclaren John r 921 Ocean View Ave .......... 4692 
McLean Ada Mrs r 921 Maple Ave ......... 6811 
McLean G R plumber North Lake .7486 
McLean H r 860 Ocean View Ave. 4381 
McLeod Edmund r 830 Maple Ave 5691 
Macleod G r Wildwood. 4583 
Mcleod J T r 140 Maple Ave . . . . . . . . . .. 3746 
Macleod John r 131-3rd 5t Westview .6612 
Mcleod Miles A r 42-1st 5t Westview ........ 7201 
McLeod Myron C r 880 Maple Ave .. . ........ 246 
McMahon J C r Wildwood ............. 6161 
McMaster 0 r 272~3rd 5t Westview ..... . ...... 6611 
Macmillan William r 180 Maple Ave ...... ..... 5726 
McNiven Alfred H r 429 Manson Rd Cranlierry Lake. 5986 
Macpherson R r 300 Willow Ave .. . ...... 7057 
McPhalen H C r 240 Harvie Ave Westview ........ 4881 
McPhalen W r 231 Harvie Ave Westview ......... 8276 
McPhee JAr 210 Harvie Ave Westview .......... 8015 
McQuarrie A r 454 Marlatt Rd Cranberry Lake ... 6862 
McQuarrie CAr 990 Ocean View Ave ......... . 5916 
McSavaney Herbert r 324 Manson Rd Cranberry Lake 5471 
MacSwan John r 1041 Ocean View Ave ........... 7136 

M 

Macindoe James r 780 Maple Ave 3531 
Macken 0 K r 1611 Marine Westview .. 4811 
Macro H L r 170 Oak Ave 4666 
Malaspina Bowling Alleys 320 Marine Ave We!ltview 8081 
Malaspina Hospitalization Society 1st 5t 3061 
Malcolm J R r 444 Maple Ave 5576 
Malnick Philip r 340 Willingdon Ave Westview 3080 
Malnick W r 455 Maple Ave .......... 6021 
Mannion E r Wildwood 7651 
MANSON ROAD HOME FURNISHINGS 

554 Manson Rd Cranberry Lake 6921 
Manson Service 590 Manson Rd Cranberry Lake .. , 6111 
Mantoani I r Wi Idwood . . .. ... .... .5657 
Manwood C Mrs r 321~lst 5t . . ....... 8492 
Maple E r 446 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake ... 5496 
Marchant Alec H r 330 Cooper Rd Westview. . . . . .. 4553 
Marin A r Wildwood ................ 4081 
Marlatt C R Dr 0 1st 5t . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. , .. 241 
Marlatt C R Dr r Grief Point ........ . ..... , .. 5791 
Marlatt S P H Dr dentist 2nd 5t .... . ......... 4121 
Marlatt S P H Dr r 101 Ocean View Ave .......... 5921 
Marshall S 0 r 361 Maple Ave ................. 6451 

Phone 

272 TAXI Owned and 

Operated by 

Day or Night and U-DRIVE JACK DYKES 
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Kipp-Taylor Drug Store 
STATIONERY 
SODA FOUNTAIN 

DRUGS FREE DELIVERY 

2nd Street Store 279 
Martin James r 312-1st St ................... 8497 
Masters L R r Wildwood ... . .. ...... .. 4083 
Matheson Anne Mrs r 576 Crnbry Lk Rd Crnbry Lk 6866 
Mathews Harold M r 596 Coburn Rd Cranberry Lk 4351 
Mattick W F r 624 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lk 6386 
May Archie G r 290 Poplar Ave ................ 5206 
Mee John T r 24 Riverside ,. 7242 
Meilleur Elizabeth Mrs r 150 Michigan Rd Westview. 3807 
Meilleur J Frank garage 10 Marine Ave Westview .... 7881 
Meilleur J Frank r 140 Michigan Rd Westview ...... 8138 
Meilleur Joe r 51-1st St Westview .. . ........ 7206 
Menzies J P r 180 Oak Ave . .. . ... . ... 5702 
Menzies John r 470 Michigan Ave Westview ........ 7112 
Merifield Jack r 259 Harvie Ave Westview ... . .... 7473 
Middleton Harry r 240 Ocean View Ave ............ 4741 
Miller F C Mrs r 270 Maple Ave ................ 3381 
Miller R E r 1181 Ocean View Ave ............... 8526 
Milne David B r 711 Maple Ave ................ 3872 
Milne Ian r 411 Westview Rd Westview ........... 7421 
Milnes M E Mrs r 1-3rd 5t Westview ............ 3088 
Milroy Gordon r 110-1st 5t Westview ............ 6693 
Missio Joe r Wi Idwood ............. . .......... 6168 
Mitchell H r Wildwood ............. . ........... 6376 
Mitchell P r 2-3rd 5t Westview .................. 3805 
Mitten H G r 423 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake .5491 
Molland H W r Wi Idwood ..................... 6162 
Mollard Robt B r Il-4th 5t Westview. . . . . .. . . .'.7526 
Moncrieff MAr 250 Oak Ave.. . . .. .......... 7547 
Monkhouse H T r 389 Cranberry Lake Rd Crnbry Lk. 8311 
Monteith J W r 911 Maple Ave .. . ............. 4856 
Montgomery A J r 480-1st 5t Westview ......... 4796 
Moore H B r 430 Westview Rd Westview .......... 8341 
Moorhead H r 440 Ocean View Ave .............. 8501 
Morgan B C r 920 Ocean View Ave .. . . .. . .... 7336 
Morgan J H r 1721 Marine Ave Westview ........... 6461 
Morris Alex r 770 Maple Ave ................... 5296 
Morris H r 130 Ocean View Ave .............. 4906 
Morrow L R r 541 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake 6383 
Morrow Ross H r 270 Poplar Ave ..... 5627 
Mosley M Mrs r 499 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lk. 7001 
Mother Hubbard Bakery 181 Marine Ave Westview. 6642 
Mouat C M r 901 Maple Ave ........ 3957 
Mould C G r 91 Michigan Ave Westview ......... 3192 
Mowbray T r Wildwood . . ............. 4086 
Muir F W r 360 Boundary Rd Westview ... ... 8451 
MUIR'S HARDWARE 21 Marine Ave Westview 4291 
Muir R J r 71-1st 5t Westview.. . ........... 8251 
Murison James A Dr 0 1st 5t . . . . . . . . . .. 241 
Murison James A Dr r 980 Maple Ave ........... 239 
Murray Arnold r 1161 Ocean View Ave ........... 3947 
Murray CDr 281 Poplar Ave 5721 
Murray E A Mrs r 900 Ocean View Ave .......... 3771 

N 

Nassachuk A r Wi Idwood . .... . . . 5103 
Neave H r 841 Maple Ave . 3046 
Needham ERr 310 Willow Ave·. . ............ 3797 
Nemrava A r 430 Marine Ave Westview. . . . . . .. 8352 
NEWS POWELL RIVER 260 Marine Ave Wstvw. 255 
Nicholson A r 130 Walnut Cres..... . . . . . . . . .. . 6916 

PROMPT SERVICE 

400 Cranberry Lake Rd. Store 8881 
Nixon AI r 530 Westview Rd Westview . .. 5761 
Nixon J Earle Dr dentist 730 Westview Rd Westview .4441 
Nixon J Earle Dr r 730 Westview Rd Westview ... 4551 
NIXON'S LUMBER YARD 540WstvwRdWstvw.5761 
Norman R E r 430 Willow Ave ................. .4307 
Norman Walter r 731 Maple Ave ................ 3786 
North F J r 250 Ocean View Ave ....... 5776 
Northern Construction Co & J W Stewart Ltd 

Waterfront .. 4141 
Northern Construction Co & J W Stewart Ltd 

Govt Wharf Rd Westview 6501 
NORTH-WEST TELEPHONE CO 

Agent 161 Walnut Cres 201 
Notts M r 301-1st 5t .............. 5051 
Nurses' Home 110 Walnut Cres ............... 5011 
Nurses' Home 80 Walnut Ave .............. .4376 
Nutchey E r 1111 Ocean View Ave .............. 8521 
Nutt Harley r 131 Joyce Ave Westview .......... 3717 
Nuttall T H rIll-4th 5t Westview ............. 6647 
Nyberg A r North Lake.... .. . ................ 7487 

o 
Okell R B r 1071 Ocean View Ave . . . . . . . . .. 6546 
Oldale Frank r 511 Westview Rd Westview " ...... 8032 
Oldale Thos J r 931 Maple Ave .,. ........ .. 6817 
Olimpico A r 660 East Rd Cranberry Lake ........ 8022 
Oliver A M Mrs r 1st 5t . . ... 8631 
Oliver Frank r 320 Harvie Ave Westview. ...... 4886 
Olsen Frances Mrs r 610 Joyce Ave Westview ..... 4606 
Omak Club 371 Marine Ave Westview 8071 
Osborne Lumber & Mercantile Co Ltd 

232-4th 5t Westview 3899 
Otto W F r 251-5th 5t Westview ...... 6428 
Ouston Albert E 0 35 Marine Ave Westview ..... 6037 
Oxbury Roland r 54 Michigan Ave Westview ....... 6281 
Oxford R D Mrs r 450 Michigan Ave Westview ..... 7111 
Ozog Steve r Wi Idwood . . ............. 6227 

P 

Padgett Rex r 725 Mowat Bay Rd Cranberry Lake 6870 
Palmer Clifford r 695 Mowat Bay Rd Cranberry Lake .. 8366 
Parker Fred r 704 East Rd Cranberry Lake ...... 6707 
Parkin W L r 1011 Westview Rd Westview . ' ...... , 285 
Parkin Walter r 2l0-2nd 5t Westview . . .. 5601 
PARRY H d insurance 325 Crnbry Lk Rd Crnbry Lk. 245 
Pasmore A S 0 8-9th, 5t Westview , , .. .4068 
Paterson George r 370 Maple Ave .. ,. " .. , ..... 3637 
Patterson R F r 351 Maple Ave , , . .... 4341 
Patricia Theatre 2nd 5t ..... 5321 
Patrick Sidney r 223-2nd 5t Westview , .... ,8256 
Patrick Walter r 11 Harvie Ave Westview ..... ,5156 
Paul Wilfred Mrs r 33 Riverside , ... , .. 8391 
Pauling R K r 190 Oak Ave , .... , ,3697 
Peacock Edgar r 750 Maple Ave . , ..... 4496 
Pearsall A J r 1120 Walnut Ave ...... , ,3491 
Peck T r 300-1st St , ....... 7931 
Peel C R r 641 Joyce Rd Westview . , ...... ,6106 
Peloso M r 500 Church Rd Cranberry Lake ....... 6677 
PENNY PROFIT STORE 63 Marine AveWstvw ,6211 
PETE'S TRANSFER 1st 5t Westview ........ 4793 

LORNE'S 

TAXI 
DAY 
and 

NIGHT 
SERVICE 

PHONE· 

222 
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Mother Hubbard Bakery 
- ALL V ARlETY BREADS -

FANCY CAKES - FLAKEY PASTRIES 

W T lEW B C YOU NEED THE BREAD I PHONE ES V ,.. WE KNEAD 6642 

PETERSON OTTO CREDIT JEWELER 
2nd St 5071 

Pexton Walter r 500 Marlatt Rd Cranberry Lake . 6860 
Phillips J H r 1530 Marine Ave Westview 7391 
Pickard Donald H r 171 Harvie. Ave Westview .. .. 8272 
Pirie Evan S r 380 Maple Ave .. . . . . . . . . . 8432 
Pirie Hudson r 170 Maple Ave . . .. .. . 6556 
Pitt-Cross Fre-d r 570 Manson Rd Cranberry Lake . . 4436 
Pitton G M r Wi Idwood 5066 
Plommer J W r 961 Ocean View Ave . 3851 
Pollock-Browne C Mrs r 140 Harvie Ave Westview 5882 
Poole Herbert r 400 Maple Ave 3461 
Potter Geo r 302-1st St 5406 
Pound A C Rev r 370 Harvie Ave Westview ... .... 6332 
Powell A T Lieut-Col r 41-1st St Westview ... .... 4892 
Powell F C r S30 Ocean View Ave .6796 
Powell Lake Shingle Co Shingle Mill .... . ... . 3921 
POWELL RIVER CLINIC 1st St ...... . ...... 241 

Lyons 0 .0 Dr 
Marlatt C R Dr 
Murison James A Dr 
Secretary . . . . . 243 

POWELL RIVER COMPANY LIMITED 
Resident Manager D A Evans .. . . . .. .. ... . .. 4111 
Resident Manager' s ~ecretary ....... .. .. .. .... 4511 
Accounting Department... . ... .. ..... 236 
Directors' House 300 Ocean View Ave .. .... . ..... 4821 
Electrical Department . .. .. ... . .. ........ .. 3331 
Engineering Department . .. .. . . . .. . . . ...... 5271 
Head Watchman ... ...... . . .. . .. ... .. 6301 
Kingcome Navigation Co ... ..... . ...... .. . ... 5411 
Order and Shipping Department ... ... . .. . ...... 5331 
Safety Inspector . I. . . . . . . . . ..... .. ...... 7731 
Steam Plant Office .. .. .. ....... .. .. ... .. 5521 
Teeshoe Berth ... .. . . . . . . .. . .... . . ...... . 4711 
Time Office . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. .. ... 3411 
Townsite Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 5611 
Wharf and Express Office ..... . ...... .. 4611 

Powell River Golf Club .. 5181 
POWELL RIVER NEWS 260 Marine Ave Wstvw 255 
POWELL RIVER PHARMACY LTD 2nd St 4131 
Powell River Stages Ltd 121 Willingdon Ave Wstvw 6001 
Powell River Steam Laundry Shingle Mill ... 3391 
Powell River Studio 1st St . . . . . . . ' " 281 
POWELL RIVER TRANSFER 

120-2nd St Westview . 8275 
POWELL STORES LIMITED 

2nd & Walnut Cres 
Private exchange connecting all departments . .... 211 
Night calls after 5:30 pm and holidays-

Avenue Store ... .... . ... .... ........ 21i 
Department Store ... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 215 

Pmtice T r 404 Maple Ave. . . . . . . .. . : . .. . ..... 6297 
Price Hugh L r 1020 Maple Ave . .... .. . ..... .. . 8412 
Price Lester B r 860 Maple Ave . . . . .. 6206 
Price Victor R r 461 Westview Rd Westview .... .. .. 8031 
Prissinotti 0 r 311-1st St Westview .. ... ...... . . 4798 
Pritchard A F r 310 Maple Ave ..... ....... .... . 4406 
Profitt E 0 173 Marine Ave Westview . .... .. . . . . .. 8321 
Provincial Police Walnut Cres .... . .251 

Public Health Nurse 3-3rd St Westview 8221 
Public Works Dept Walnut Cres 7711 
Public Works Garage Govt Wharf Rd Westview 6643 
Pullen E B Mrs r 401 Maple Ave 4781 
Purvis G H r 970 Ocean View Ave 5912 

R 

Radford F J r 220-lst St Westview 5151 
Radford G E r III Harvie Ave Westview 5021 
Railton N S r 100B Walnut Cres 5871 
Raimondo D Miss r 418 Manson Rd Cranberry Lake 4596 
RANDALL J A plumber 50-9th St Westview 6052 
Rankin J Donald r lOlA Maple Ave 8577 
Rankin J W r 690 Mowat Bay Rd Cranberry Lake 6872 
Ration Board 1st St 3061 
Rattenbury John E r 720 Maple Ave 4701 
Razzo Paul r 210 Oak Ave 5706 
Redhead R A Mrs r 50 Michigan Ave Westview 7456 
Reed's Art Taxi Elm Ave 7171 
Rees S S r 160 Joyce Ave Westview . 3701 
Rees T D r 740 Ocean View Ave 5731 
Rees WAr 732 Wood Rd Cranberry Lake 6878 
Rees W T r 470 Church Rd Cranberry l ake 6931 
Rennie G W r 425 Maple Ave 4951 
Rennison G H r 1621 Marine Ave Westview 6460 
Richartls 'A r 410 Maple Ave 3551 
Richardson J N r 230-1st St Westview 5176 
Rickson's 431 Marine Ave Westview 8141 
Riley Fred R r 610 Ocean View Ave 267 
Ritchie WAr Wi Idwood 4541 
Roberts Lloyd C r 81 Michigan Ave Westview 7457 
Roberts S G r 261 Poplar Ave 3407 
Roberts W H r 271 Cedar Ave 7541 
Robertson A H r 331-3rd St 5231 
Robertson Charles M r 981 Maple Ave 6182 
Robertson Geo r 160 Oak Ave 7071 
Robertson H L r 20 MacGregor Rd Westview 3026 
Robertson James W r 1195 Ocean View Ave 4461 
Robertson WAr 331 Marlatt Rd Cranberry Lake 6897 
Rochat A r 111-3rd St Westview 7478 
RODMAY MEN'S WEAR Elm Ave 6961 

-Roesch Herman fuel 1781 Marine Ave Westview 5795 
Rogers M J r 151 Maple .. ..... 8686 
Rose Harold r 230 Oak Ave 3371 

' Ross Roy N r 600 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake 5666 
Rowe C S r 231 Manson Rd Westview 3282 
Royce ERr 75 Manson Rd Westview 7587 
Rud Hans r Wildwood 6166 
Rushant C r 435 Maple Ave 4831 
RusseH Ronald R r 120 Maple 4917 
Rutherford Wilson r 361-3rd St 4492 

s 
Sadler Evan Mrs r 414 Maple Ave 6016 
Samsin H r Wildwood .. 7106 
Samsin P R r Wildwood 7101 
SANDERSON J E acct 187 Marine Ave Wstvw 7751 
Sanderson J E r 521 Westview Rd Westview ... 7751 
Scarlett J P 0 Walnut Cres . . . . . . . .. 4181 
Scarlett J P r 661 Maple Ave . . . . . . . " 4~1 

OTTO PETERSON 
PHONE 

5071 

CREDIT JEWELER 
Headquarters for Blue River Diamond Rings 

. Res. Rodmay Holel 
Patricia Theatre Building Phone 226 
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TAXI -
Schad W E r Furness Rd Westview, . , , .... , .. . . , ,7583 
Schoeneman A r 870 Ocean View Ave, , , ... ', , .. .. . 3596 
Schon L A r 1040 Marine Ave Westview . , . . ... . .. 5891 
Schuler G J r 321-3rd 5t " . . . . . ... . ... ... . ... . 5751 
Schulstad W r 121 Oak Ave .... ... .... ... . . ... . . f!321 
Scott D r 330-1st St .. .. .. , . . ... ., .. ... . . .. . 8571 
Scott D I r 450 Westview Rd Westview .. , .. .... . , 8036 
Scott FAr 431 Manson Rd Westview, .. ' ... .... . 3280 
Scott T D r 189 Manson Rd Cran~erry Lake .. . .... . 7588 
Scott Thomas F r 890 Ocean View Ave .... . .. .. .. 7431 
Scouse Hugh r 71 Michigan Ave Westview .. , . .... . .. 8130 
Searle C C r 10 Walnut Ave . ... ... " .... . .. . ' " .3427 
Sedor Mike r Wi Idwood . .. . .. , . . , .. , . . . ..... .. . . 6228 
Semple John r 1030 Ocean View Ave ... . ... .. . .. ,4941 
Service Cleaners 364 Cranberry Lake Rd Crnbry Lk ... 8561 
Shaw Norman Mrs r 271 Harvie Ave Westview . . . . . .4887 
SHELL OIL CO OF B C LTD 

321 Willingdon Ave Westview .. 3076 
Shelton J L r 254 Joyce' Ave Westview .. , . .. ... ... 6342 
Sherwood A A r 100 Harvie Ave Westview .. .. ...... 4981 
Shirley J C r 332-1st St , . .. , .... ... .. . . ... 7061 
SHORES JEWELERS LTD Elm Ave ... . . . .. 87ll 
Sick Benefit Society 1st St . , , ... , ...... .. , . .. 275 
Silvester G r 30 Joyce Ave Westview. , .. . . . ... . . . . 3706 
Silvestrini D r 71 Manson Rd Westview . . . ....... . . 3023 
Simard A r 280-2 nd St Westview . . . . .. . " . . . .. . 5085 
Simard L C r 60 Harvie Ave Westview , . . .. .. . .. . . 4980 
Simmonds R H r 1001 Ocean View Ave. . . . . . . . . . . 7131 
Simpson Wm r 150 Oak Ave, .. , ' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3691 
Sing Henry r 151-4th St Westview .. . . . ,3897 
SING LEE CO general merchandise Shingle Mill .. 3361 
Sivertson S Mrs r Wi Idwood , . .... . . .. .. . . . , . .. 4582 
Skorey Joe r 124-1st St Westview '" " ..... . . 3802 
Slade Harry R r 1410 Marine Ave Westview . ... .. 4813 
Slade Stuart J r 1520 Marine Ave Westview ,. " .. 4818 
Small J r 1061 Maple Ave . ' ., , .. . .. . . . . , . . 6146 
Smith G W r 120 Michigan Ave Westview , ..... . . . . 7451 
Smith Hubert r 331 Harvie Ave Westview .... .... .. 7471 
Smith Ken r 810 Maple Ave , . . . . . . .. .. .. , .. . . 7871 
SMITH'S MEAT MARKET 

363 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake 270 
Smith Stephen J r 90 Harvie Ave Westview. . . . . 5028 
Smith W J r 971 Maple Ave . .. . .... ' . . . 7851 
Smithurst Roy Dr dentist 1st St . . .. .. . . . , . .. 5121 
Snyder WAr 850 Ocean View Ave ... .... . .. . ... 6091 
Southcott R J r 320 Maple Ave . ' . . .... . . 6061 
Sparling J Walter r 1540 Marine Ave Westview. . 4816 
Sparrow Albert V r 1192 Walnut Ave . . . . . .... .. .. 3477 
Springer G W Mrs r 161 Poplar Ave ... .... . . . ... 3402 
Square Deal Second Hand Store 

161 Marine Ave Westview .6331 
Staff Quarters-

Men 101 Ocean View Ave .. .. . ... . . . .. ... . .. 5921 
Ladies III Ocean View Ave .... ... . ' . . . . . : . . " 5261 
Ladies 121 Ocean View Ave ...... , . , . " . . ... 5371 

Stager FEr 340- 2nd St , . ,. .. , 5402 
Standal John W r 550 Church Rd Cranberry Lake .. ,7808 
Staniforth J R r 130 Manson Rd Westview . . .. . . 3283 
Statham A C r 41-9th St Westview . .. . ,. , ... . .. 6051 
Stephens Art r 141-4th St Westview . .. .. .. . . .... 6337 
Stephens H R Mrs r Shingle Mill . . . . , ..... . ' . . 7086 

7171 
ART REED'S TAXI 

Stephens J R r 910 Maple Ave. , . ... . . . , .. . . ... .. 4401 
Stepp W J r 701 Maple Ave . . , . . ' , .. .. ... . . . . . 3756 
Stevens A E r 260 Michigan Ave Westview . .... .... 3803 
Stewart A Mrs r 740 East Rd Cranberry Lake ... .. . . 8026 
Stewart R r 440 Willow Ave ... . , .... .. . . . . . .. . . ,5642 
Stigings J C r 40 Harvie Ave Westview , ...... .... . 4983 
Stokes W C r 31-9th St Westview . . .. .. ... ..... . . 6050 
Stonier Ernest r 981 Ocean View Ave ......... .. .. 6727 
Strachan R M r ' 681 Mowat Bay Rd Cranberry Lake .. 6582 
Strang James B r 1141 Ocean View Ave .. .. . ...... 7036 
Suffill T r 411-3rd St ... . ..... .. .... ........... 3936 
Sullivan W C r 30 Harvie Ave Westview ... ....... .. 5022 
Sutton A L r 340-3rd St . .... ...... .. . . .. . . . . . 4922 
Swackhamer E Miss r 311-1st St .. .. .. .. ... . .... 6367 
Sweeney B Mrs r 240 Oak Ave .. • , . .. . .. . ..... . 4661 
Sweeney Edward G rBI-1st St Westview ........ . 80ll 
SWEET SHOP 2nd St , ... . . ............. . . 8661 

T 

Tacey R r 431 Marlatt Rd Cranberry Lk' .......... . . 7801 
Tait J E r 71 Harvie Ave Westview ..... . .......... 8012 
Tapp E r 1091 Ocean View Ave ............. . . .. . 7661 
Tapp W r 800 Ocean View Ave, . . . . . . ... . ..... ... 3056 
TaY,lor J D r 110-8th St Westview . . . .. ... . ....... 4061 
Taylor Thoma~ J r 760 Westview Rd Westview . . . .. . 6103 
Taylor W J Jr r 231 Cedar Ave ............ . . . . .. 8267 
Taylor Walter r 424 Wi lIow Ave . . ........ . .. ... · 6291 
Taylor Wm J Mrs r 280 Maple Ave .. .. ... . ....... 3386 
TED'S ELECTRIC SHOP 20 Marine Ave Wstvw . 8301 
Temperley G R r 230-2nd St Westview ..... ....... 5087 
Templeton G W r 1170 Walnut Ave . . .. . ... . .. .. . . 75ll 
Terris G r 17 Riverside . . . .. , : ... ... . ......... 6981 
Thompson Chas R r 820 Maple Ave .. . . ... , .. . .... 3931 
Thompson Lorne r 460 Willow Ave .... ~ ..... . .... . 4771 
Thomson A C r 821 Maple Ave . .. .... . . .. . ..... .. 3686 
Thomson Herbert E r Wildwood . . , ., . ... . ..... . 6311 
Thomson len C r 111 Poplar Ave ' .. ..... . .4911 
Thomson W V r 171 Willingdon Ave Westview ..... . 3562 
Thorburn G G r 421 Maple Ave . ... . .... . , . .. .. . . ,4957 
Toigo Ernest r Wi~dwood ... . . .. .. . , . . . . .... 4588 
Toll Chas Jas r 35 Riverside .. . , .. .... . . , .. .... ~6986 
Toll Harold Jas r 534 Cranberry Lake Rd Crnbry Lk .. 7041 
Tomlinson Alan r 445 Maple Ave .. , .. ... . . ... . . 7941 
Townsend A H r 348 Nelson Rd Cranberry Lake .. . . 5477 
Traff J F r 260-4th 5t Westview . .... . . 3890 
TRAVELERS HOTEL '" CAFE -

411 Marine Ave Westview .. 5111 
Trombley J C r l61-2nd St Westview .. . , . . . ...... 3197 
TUNSTALL'S HARDWARE 

179 Marine Ave Westview .. 6951 
Tunstall Jack r 291 Harvie Ave Westview .. .. . . .. . 4880 
Tyler W J r 110 Maple Ave ... .... ... . .. . .. . . . . . 8246 

U 

Urquhart H B r 450 Maple Ave .. .. . ..... .... . .. 4042 

V 

Valentine WAr Wildwood , .. .. . ....... . .... . 6851 
Van Allen Alex M r 370 Willow Ave, ....... . ..... 4051 

Westview Beauty Parlor 
ROXY THEATRE BUILDING 6081 183 MARINE AVE. PHONE 
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/ Westview Jewelers 
"STORE OF FRIENDLY CREDIT" 

DIAMONDS - WATCHES - SILVERWARE - JEWELERY and REPAIRS 
DOUG OXFORD 

PHONE 8381 Next to Westview Hotel 

Van Es J 0 Wildwood .. . . .. .. ........ .... . 7087 
Vanichuk A r 140 Oak Ave ...... . .. '. . .... 3356 
Vanichuk Wm Mrs r Westview Rd Westview . . .. 4072 
Van Vleet Ethel Mrs r 141 Marine Ave Westview . 8731 
Venuti Mario r 181 Poplar Ave . . 4847 
Veteran's Transfer 131 Joyce Ave Westview . . .... 3618 
Vicelli Antonio r 412 Manson Rd Cranberry Lake. 6357' 
Vincent H C r 510-lst 5t Westview ....... ... 371~ 
Vizzutti Guido r 22 Riverside 7276 
VOGUE BEAUTY SALON 130MarineAveWstvw 6401 
VONARX MAX DR chiroptr 71 Marine Ave Wstvw . 288 

W 

Wager I C r 121 Poprar Ave 5801 
W.illiace Herbert H r 111 Willingdon Ave Westview 3568 
Waldron Thomas r 630 Joyce Ave Westview ... ... 6107 
Walker G H r 520 Westview Rd Westview ... . ...... 7426 
Ward B M 0 Wharf B ..... . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. 254 
Ward B M r Wi Idwood ....... ....... ...... . . . . 5511 
Wards R r 290 Oak Ave " . . .. .... 8626 
WATKINS PRODUCTS 1-3rd St Westview . . . . 3088 
Watson A E r 681 Maple . .. . . . . ....... . .. ... ... 4736 
Watson B C r 1190 Walnut Ave . .... . .... ..... . 3471 
Watson R R r 920 Maple Ave . ... .1. . ..... 5696 
Watson R W contractor 250 Marine Ave Westview .... 8761 
Watt A E r 2nd 5t . . . . . . .. 7946 
Weaver Ray A r 513 Park. Rd Cranberry Lake . .... . 6895 
West H r 1021 Westview . Rd Westview . ... . ...... 4552 
Westview Bakery 181 Marin'e' Ave Westview ... . .. . . . 6642 
WESTVIEW BEAUTY PARLO'R 

.183 Marine Ave Westview .. 6081 
Westview Club Ltd 395 Marine Ave Westview . . .. , . . 3893 
WESTVIEW Et.ECTRIC 173 Marine AveWstvw .8321 
Westview Fire Hall 62 Marine Ave Westview .... .. 252 
Westview Framing Shop 250 Willingdon Ave Westview . 7197 
Westview Fuel Co Ltd 260 Harvie Ave Westview . . . .. 6681 
WESTVIEW GREENHOUSES 

77 Marine Ave Westview . . 6261 
WESTVIEW GROCERS 33 Mari~e Ave Wstvw . 4681 
WESTVIEW HOTEL 391 Marine Ave Westview . . 286 
WESTVIEW JEWELERS 

381 .Dllarine Ave Westview .. 8381 
Westview Light Power & Waterworks District 

. 62 Marine Ave Westview .. 4411 
Night calls . ..... .. . . . .. . ..... . . . . . . . . . . 8256 

WESTVIEW MACHINE SHOP 
175 Marine Ave Westview, .8201 

WESTVIEW MEAT MARKET 
45 Marine Ave Westview .. 5281 

Westview Sweet Shop 10 Marine Ave Westview . .... 4961 
Westview Village Municipality 70 Marine Ave Wstvw .. 4411 
White Arthur r Wildwood . . .. . .. . . ...... .. .. , .. . 6316 
White H B r 1191 Ocean View Ave . . . ....... . . . . . 3941 
Whitney Carl 0 371 Marine Ave Westview ........ .. 7771 
Whyte W R r 472 Marlatt Rd Cranberry Lake . . .... 6867 
Wightman A M Mrs r 301 Marlatt Rd Cranberry Lake . 6893 
Wilby H J r 415 Maple Ave .. . . . ..... ........ . .. 6271 
Wilcocks C M r 791 Maple Ave . .. . . . . . .. . .. . . . . 7591 
WILDWOOD MOTORS Wildwood .. .. . ... . ... 4391 

WILDWOOD TRANSFER Wildwood . . . .. . . . . 6222 
Willis Rose Mrs r 320-2nd 5t 3546 
Williams J r 360 Cranberry Lake Rd Cranberry Lake. 7252 
Williams Margaret A Mrs r 10 Walnut Ave . . ..... 6841 
Wilson Jack r 660 Joyce Ave Westview . .. . . . . . , . . 4603 
Wilson V Miss r 131 Cedar Ave . .. 4501' 
Wilshire'S Novelty Store 371 Crnbry Lk Rd Crnbry Lk 4438 
Wilshire W E r 631 Maple Ave 5451 
Winegarden N J r 221 Poplar Ave 7221 
Woewoda K r 510 Drake Rd Cranberry Lake . . . . . . 6526 
Wood B Mrs r 740 Westview Rd Westview 4556 
Wood Geo B r 454 Maple Ave 4776 
Woodruff R T r 621 Maple Ave 3821 
Woods W P r 150 Harvie Ave Westview. . 8277 
Woodward Arthur r 1100 Ocean View Ave .3856 
Woodward W r 320-3rd 5t . .. . . ... . . ..... 5771 
Wooley M J r 31 Joyce Ave Westview . ..... .- . . . . . 3616 
Woram F J r 901 Ocean View Ave 7411 
Wright G M r 631 Westview Rd Westview 4605 
Wright J R r 405 Maple Ave .. . .. . .. . 6276 
Wright W N r 444 Wi "ow Ave 6011 
Wyborn TAr 720 Ocean View Ave . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 284 

y 

Yipp George r 449 Nelson Rd Cranberry Lake . .... 7782 
Yipp T r Wildwood . . .. . . . . .. .... . ..... ...... . 5831 
Young Andrew Mrs r 441 Westview Rd Westview . .. 7116 
Young F Reginald r 100-9th 5t Westview .. . 8165 
YOUNG'S BARBER SHOP &:: BEAUTY 

PARLOUR 2nd 5t & Elm Ave .. . .... . . .. . ... 4201 
Young Hugh r 692 Marine Westview . . .... . .. ... 8127 
Young Loyal L r 40-9th St Westview . . . . . . ... 8166 

Z 

Zorzi C r Wildwood . .. . .. . . . ... ..... . . . . . . . ... 3646 
Zovina A r Wildwood . . . . . . .. . ..... ... 3657 
Zuccato L r 210 Manson Rd Westview ..... .... .. .. 3281 

NEW LISTINGS 

.' . ........... . ~ . ...... ... . ........... .... . ... .. . . 

WILDWOOD MOTORS 
GUARANTEED REPAIRS AND SERVICE 

FOR SALES and'SERVICE 
DODGE - DE SOTO INTERNATIONAL 4391 

Wildw«d' PHONE 



• PHONE 211 -

Goods Satisfactory 
~or Your Money Cheerfully Refunded 

* 

It is our desire that each transaction be satis­
factory in all respects to our customers. 

If for any 'reason, we have not succeeded we 
will thank you if you call our attention to the 
shortcoming. 

Please be assured we will promptly rectify any 
error or omission on our part. 

I 
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A Laundry~Service 
For Every Budget 

Finished Service - Near Ready - Dozen Flat Rate 

Townsite 

Westview 

Cranberry 

Wildwood 

PICKUP SCHEDULE 
Calls for collection of laundry or dry cleaning must 
be in by 11:00 A.M. MONDAY. 

Calls for collection of laundry or dry cleaning must 
be in by 10:00 A.M. TUESDAY. (PARCELS MAY 
BE LEFT AT CAREY'S STORE) 

Calls for collection of laundry or dry cleaning must 
be in by 3:00 P.M. TUESDAY. 

Calls for collection of laundry or dry cleaning must 
be in by 3:00 P.M. MONDAY. 

Please have your laundry or cleaning ready when driver calls. 

Phone 3391 

S 
POWELL RIVER Y 

TEAM LAUNDR 
"Laundry and Dry Cleaning in One Call" 
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